The original documents are located in Box 38, folder “Transition Reports (1977) - Interior
Department: Budget (3)” of the John Marsh Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential
Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.



Digitized from Box 38 of The John Marsh Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

4

*Ad

03
=
=
B
2
=

—
O
~J
~
=
v}
&
t=
L]
a-]
&
192
w




news release

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY ' Wallace {202) 343-.3171

For release only after delivery of the President’s Budget Message to
Congress, expected at 10 a.in. EST, Wednesday, January 21, 1976

INTERIOR!S 1977 BUDGET REQUESTS REFLECT INCREASED FUNDING
FOR PARK OPERATIONS, RECLAMATION AND ENERGY ACTIVITIES

Secretary of the Interior Thomas S. Kleppe today’announced a $3.837
billion budget to finance Department of the Interior programs and operations
during the fiscal vear 1977.

Interior's $3, 836, 957, 000 budget is being submitted by the President to
Congress today and is $28 million above the comparable level of 1976. The
new fiscal year begins next October 1.

The major funding change is in the Bureau of Reclamation, where prior
funding decisions, including numerous new project starts in fiscal '76, will
increase the 1977 budget by around $109 million to continue work in progress.
Construction programs in other Interior bureaus generally have been reduced
to trim future fiscal year outlays.

Substantially increased funding was proposed for selected aspects of
‘several Interior programs, including energy management activities, opera-
tions of national parks, mine safety, and the Indian Lioan Guaranty program.
Also, new funding--including a FY 1976 supplemental--was proposed for
a major new self-determination grant program in the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

The budget request proposes deferral until FY 1978 of money appropriated
in FY 1975 and 1976 for a new assistance program for construction of public
and tribal schools on or near Indian reservations.

Programs scheduled for delay or reduction include operational assistance.
to previously private Indian schools under Public Law 93-638 and grants
to States under the Endangered Species and Preservation of Historic
Properties Acts. The geothermal resources appraisal program in the
Geological Survey will be reduced by about two-thirds.

Program Revenues

Proposed fiscal years 1976 and 1977 net budget totals for Interiot are
approximately $2. 5-2. 6 billion, whether expressed in budget authority or
net outlays.



2

The net number includes estimated receipts of $1. 3 billion in fiscal
year 1977 that will come primarily from mineral leasing receipts and
electric power and timber sales and are offset against gross budget
outlays of $3. 9 billion.

These amounts do not include Outer Continental Shelf leasing receipts
which currently are estimated at $3 billion in fiscal year 1976 and $6
billion in fiscal year 1977.

Gross budget authority and gross budget outlays

Specific totals shown in the President’s proposed budget for Interior follow:

$ millions)

1976 1977 Change
* Gross budget authority 3,692 3,837 145
Offsetting deductions -1,172 -1,271 -99
Net budget authority 2,520 2, 566 46
%% Gross outlays 3,754 3,865 111
Offsetting deductions -1,172 -1,271 -99
Net outlays 2,582 2,594 12

% Budget authority includes all annual appropriations (except li;;uidating
cash available for prior obligations), Permanent Funds, Trust Funds,
and new contract authority.

¥* Budget outlays are amounts expected to be disbursed during the fiscal
year, offset by receipts.

‘Highlights of Interior's F'Y 1977 budget follow:

Energy Programs

. The FY 1977 budget anticipates continuation of Outer Continental Shelf
oil and gas leasing at the accelerated rate previously announced as well as
for expansion of onshore oil and gas lease activity.

Additional funding also was proposed to keep pace with expanded coal
production from existing leases on Federal and Indian lands and increases
in examining requests for energy-related rights-of-way across Federal



3

lands (such as transmission lines and pipelines). Coal mining research
will accelerate and oil shale mining and prototype lease management
activities will continue.

Tract selection workload for OCS lease sales will increase substantially
to select tracts with high resource potential and assure that the Government
receives a fair return for use of its resources. In conjunction with
accelerated leasing, 15 major environmental baseline and monitoring studies
will be underway in frontier areas.

In addition, a large data bank will be developed to contain more than
13,000 well logs, information on more than 250, 000 miles of geophysical
survey data purchased over the past decade, and an extensive collection
of data internally generated and purchased on OCS lands with oil and gas
mineral deposits. An inventory of oil and gas reserves on Federal OCS land
also will be developed to provide information to plan future energy policy
and improve OCS lease regulation operations.

Increases in onshore leasing activities were proposed to keep pace with
the increasing workload, as well as to improve the quality of lease manage-
ment in every facet of lease operations, including exploration, development,
production, storage, receipt of fair market value, and diligent development
of Federal oil and gas reserves.

For Geological Survey oil and gas activities, environmental analysis
studies are estimated to increase from 2, 000 to 2, 500, inspection of wells
from 26, 000 to 34, 000, reservoir studies from 15 to 300, and prelease
engineexing evaluations from 750 to 800.

A significant workload increase is projected for existing coal and uranium
leases and permits are expected to bring increased industry exploration and
development in FY 1977. Coal production from Federal lands increased
38 percent in 1975 over 1974, and the trend is expected to continue in 1976
and 1977. Projected increases include rises in lease inspections from 500
in 1976 to more than 2,100 in 1977; environmental analysis studies from
200 to 550; and mining plan appraisals from 200 to 440,

Several major coal mining research projects begun in 1975 are scheduled
for demonstration in 1977. These include commercial scale demonstration
of underground longwall shield supports which in tests so far have proven
advantageous in actual coal mine use; demonstration of a prototype self-
powered boring system for driving mine escape ways and airshafts; and
demonstration of a tunnel boring machine for driving mine entries.

The 1977 program also calls for continued demonstration of commercial-
scale recovery of methane from unmined coal beds as a supplement to natural
gas supplies, and the design of special systems for meroved efficiency
in open-pit mining and m.med-la.nd reclamation.



4

No new budget authority is required to jfinance the Bonneville Power
Administration's program. The direci program for operating costs and
capital outlays in the Bonneville Power Administration Federal Transmission
System in Fiscal Year 1977 is $300 million compared with $268 million
in Fiscal Year 1976. These programs will be financed from operating
receipts and borrowing authority provided by the Federal Columbia River
Transmission System Act. Continuation of construction on 1,295 circuit
miles of transmission lines and start of construction on 48 circuit miles
are provided for in this program.

Recreation and Wildlife

Full annual funding of $300 million was proposed for the Land and Water
Conservation Fund, which provides matching grants to States for acquisition

and development of recreation areas and for acquisition of Federal recreation
lands and wildlife habitat.

With a $300-million funding level it is estimated that States and local
governments will initiate approxirnately 2, 500 projects to acquire and develop
recreation lands and facilities. These will add to the more than 16, 000
grant projects approved since the Fund started in 1965. To date, Land and
Water Conservation Fund appropriations have brought 1.5 million acres
of recreation lands into the public ownership and contributed $720 million
to development of recreation facilities for the use of all Americans.

Fiscal year 1977 budget proposals will enable the National Park Service
to purchase lands in areas such as Big Cypress in Florida, Big Thicket
National Preserve in Texas, and Cuyahoga Valley National Recreation Area
in Ohio and assure that momentum gained in NPS!' land acquisition program
in other natural, historical and recreational areas is maintained.

The Forest Service will continue to acquire quality recreation lands
primarily within Congressionally authorized areas. Proposed funding also
provides for acquiring recreation lands within Wild and Scenic river areas,
national recreation areas, and national scenic trails.

Funds would be made available to the Fish and Wildlife Service to protect
essential habitat and other nationally significant areas which are threatened
and endangered. Acquisition of habitat for the endangered Mississippi
sand~hill crane and Hawaiian waterbirds is included in the request.

The Bureau of Land Management would continue to fund acquisition of
recreation lands at the King Range National Conservation Area, Rio Grande .
Wild and Scenic River, Rogue Wild and Scenic River, and the Pacific
Crest Trail. :



5

Operational increases for the National Park Service will provide money
for recently authorized park and historic areas, as well as augmenting
funding of high priority requirements in older park areas, including
visitor protection and safety programs, maintenance of park facilities,
and resource protection programs. Concessions management will also
be strengthened.

Permanent personnel ceilings have been increased by 400, effective
immediately, for the National Park Service to improve park operations.
For the Fish and Wildlife Service, budget increases have been provided
for permit and license investigations, endangered species protection, and
initiation of a National Wetlands Inventory, For the most part, construction
and grant activities proposed for the National Park Service and Fish and
Wildlife Service are sharply curtailed. Funding proposed for migratory bird
land acquisition has also been reduced.

Mine Safety

The FY 1977 budget proposed for mine safety activities is reflective
of the Administration's support of continued improvement to the working
environment of the Nation's miners. A total of 300 additional personnel
will be added to expand inspection and enforcement services, health and
safety training, and technical assistance to the mining community. Since
1973, the number of coal mines has increased more than 55 percent--from
_about 3,100 to nearly 4, 900--each requiring inspection services under the
Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act. To keep pace with this expansion,
162 positions will be added for coal mine safety regulations enforcement.

In metal and nonmetal, a test program for reduction of hazards con=-
centrating on Yhigh rate' health and accident hazard mines will be
implemented and regular inspection services will be expanded.

Fiscal year 1977 will be a landmark in health and safety training. The
Nation's first academic institution developed solely for the furtherance of
mine health and safety will become operational. The National Mine
Health and Safety Academy at Beckley, West Virginia, will begin its first
academic year next September. Equipped with a $4.5 million annual
budget, the Academy is expected to have an average enrollment of 400
students.

Mine health and safety research will continue at the current level of
about $35 million per year. As a result of continuing work, machine
operator compartments specially designed for safety should appear on ,
equipment leaving manufacturers' shops in F'Y 1977 and wireless communica~
tion systemas permitting contact between miners anywhere in a conventional
or longwall coal mine section will become operational. Voice transmission



6

by radio from the surface to trapped miners will be possible in FY 1977
through a system that permits miners to send "beep' signals back to the
surface so rescuers can pinpoint their location underground. Surface
monitors will be able to track changes in underground mine environments
to depths of 1, 000 feet to provide early warning in case hazardous
conditions start to develop. :

Indian Programs

Outlays for Indian programs are set at $1. 05 billion, down about $50
million from FY 1976. One major decrease item, scheduled by law, is
the annual appropriation for payments under the Alaska Native Claims
Settlement Act, which drops from the recent rate of $?0 million per year
to $30 million in 1977.

Appropriations for most operating programs will stay about level with
1976. The major exception is that new funding for the implementation of
Title I of the Indian Seli-Determination and Education Asgistance Act
(P.L. 93-638) is included in the FY 1977 budget request for the Bureau of
Indian Affairs. The $32.9 million requested for this prupose is considered
essential for carrying out the Administration's Indian policy and for making
Indian self determination a reality.

Funds requested to implement the Self-Determination Act would provide
.grants to tribes (under Section 104) for planning, training, and strengthening
tribal governments and other activities needed to allow tribes to properly
prepare to assume greater responsibility for planning, operation, and
monitoring BIA programs. These funds also would be used to provide
technical assistance to tribes and to offset tribal overhea.d costs for
cortracted programs. ’

Funding for the Indian Loan Guaranty program is proposed to double-=to
a total of $20 million--and increases have been proposed for several
Indian programs including tribal resource development and protectmn of
Indian rights. .

No funding is being sought under the education assistance provisions of
the Act and funds previously appropriated for public school construction
assistance near reservations have been scheduled for deferral until FY 1978.
Road construction and the Navajo Irrigation project are continued at about
the current level in FY 1977; other construction activities have been reduced
substantially.



Burcau of Reclamation

Proposed funding for the Bureau of Reclamation is substantially
higher-«$760 million compared to $651 million for 1976-=~reflecting a
sharp increase required to fund work initiated in fiscal years 1975 and
1976. The 1977 appropriation request is more than 50 percent higher
than 1975. No new construction projects are scheduled for 1977 but work
will be continued on nine projects started in 1976. These include Brantley
Project, New Mexico; San Felipe Division, Central Valley Project,
California; Jensen Unit, Central Utah Project, Utah; Savery-Pot Hook
Project, Colorado and Wyoming; Dallas Creek Project, Fruitland Mesa
Project, and Narrows Unit, -all in Colorado; and the O'Neill Unit and
North Loup Division, both in Nebraska. .

The 1977 program provides for award of the prime contract for Auburn
Dam and Powerplant, California; installation of two additional generators
totaling 1, 300, 000 kilowatts at the third powerplant at Grand Coulee Dam,
Washington; and continued work at full capability on the Central Arizona
Project and Title I Colorado River Salinity Control projects, including the
Yuma desalting facilities and Coachella Canal. Altogether, construction
will continue on 72 projects in 17 Western States.

Territorial Affairs

The total Budget authority requested in fiscal year 1977 for the Trust
"Territory of the Pacific Islands, American Samoa, Guam and the Virgin
Islands is $123, 439, 000. ‘

Funds for operations and capital improvements for the Trust Territory
total $82,321, 000. Major items are $15. 2 million for educational programs,
$10. 3 million for medical services, $5.8 million for resources and develop-
ment, $12.5 million for public works operations and maintenance and
$21. 6 million for capital improvements. '

The 1977 request also includes $20, 862, 000 for American Samoa
which will provide the basis for upgraded health and education facilities,
as well as economic development and related capital improvements, and
$19, 000, 000 for the Virgin Islands to be derived fromtaxes collected on
Virgin Island products transported to the United States.

###

INT: 3138.7¢



e

Add:

Add:

Add:

Less:

8

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Comparability Analysis of Budget Authori
Fiscal Years 1976 and 1977

‘1§76 Total Budget AUthOTILY ceeeencerccriiavesianencnnenes

proposed technical rescissions of road
contract authority enacted in prior years
which has not been scheduled for use and
which would otherwise 1apSe .uuveeeeeieesesnnconsons

approved rescission in FY 1976 of Helium Fund
contract authority not scheduled for use in
1976 which is not comparably shown in 1977
budget for technical reasons ......e.eesevsvesesoe

Financing adjustment due to conversion of
highway programs to a direct appropration

s
basis RN R R R I I I P T T I S P

recurring forest fire suppression supplements
included in fiscal year 1976 budget supple-
mental request but not forecast at this time
for fiscal year 1977 ..oiveiiininiinnoncsccennsasnne

Net Budget Authority in fiscal year 1976

comparable to fiscal year 1977 vuveveeenreccnneanscnne

Fiscal Year 1977 Total Budget Authority .....e.cieeiees

Net Budget Authority change from fiscal year 1976
to 1977 on comparable Dasis$ ,.eeivssvrassacercarancansns

ty

($ in thousands)

3,692,162
+67,300

+47,500

427,205

-25,500

'3,808,667

3,836,957

_+28,290



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Budget Authority and Outlays

{in thousands of dollars)

January 21, 1976

S aa g e e

Budget Authority Qutliavs
1975 1976 Trans 1977 1975 1976 Trans 1977
Bureau or Office Actual Estimate Quarter Estimate Actual Egtimate Quarter Estimate
LAND AND WATER RESOURCES
Buresu of Land Management 399,931 438,949 216,535 385,159 384,888 448,421 - 207,667 383,197
Bureau of Reclamation 493,092 650,729 192,769 759,991 481,855 647,700 185,400 751,410
Office of Water Research and . ’
Technology 19,792 18.180 4.411 23,573 23,057 19,215 4,579 19.000
TOTAL, LAND & WATER RESOURCES 912,815 1,107,858 413171“5 1,168,723 889,800 1,115,336 397,646 1,153,607
YISﬁ AND WILDLIFE AND PARKS
Buré&u of Outdoor Recreation 342,872 343,983 77,487 - 336,187 288,870 305,892 64,492 335,188
Fish and Wildlife Service’ 207,001 249,083 52,087 237,897 195,043 - 225,331 65,009 232,955
Kational Park Service 415,787 323,586 99 512 340,956 341,798 367 817 115,959 390378
TOTAL, FISH & WILDLIFE & PARKS 965,660 916,652 229,086 915,040 823,711 899,040 245,460 958,521
ENERGY AND MINERALS
Geological Survey 254,147 272,499 69,242 284,308 224,910 269,860 71,495 284,345
Mining Enforcement & Safety Admin. 68,098 83,619 20,973 90,148 - 68,395 83,434 22,834 88,554
Bureau of Mines . 196,930 159,379 39,657 202,470 112,710 144,336 42,401 159,524
Alaska Power Administration 1,300 1,490 407 1,927 1,343 - 1,545 490 1,927
Bonneville Power Administration . 1,429,149 - - - 164,378 -66,000 -1,460 -15,130
Southeastern Power Administration 1,054 1,000 257 1,106 1,061 995 245 1,104
Southwestern Power Administration 6,415 6,761 1,999 8,781 4,060 6,759 2,148 8,775
TOTAL, ENERGY & MINERALS 1,957,093 324,748 132,533 388,740 576,857 440,929 138,153 529,099
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 980,346 1,018,095 321,822 594,933 839,384 1,097,083 323,953 1.047 .887
OFFICE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS 104,801 147,312 34,765 123,439 107,025 158,221 40,504 131,632
OFPICE OF THE SOLICITOR 11,082 11,616 2,789 12,703 10,773 11,607 2.673 12,702
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 30,804 33,181 7.041 34,724 34185 32,086 7,386 32 842
TOTAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 4,962 601 3759 462 1,141,753 3,838,302 3,283,735 3 754,302 1.155.775 1 866290
-
] - P pe————r——y -3



10

People to call for additional information regarding Department of the
Interior's 1977 FY Budget Requests

B * Information Office Home
ureau Source Phone Phone
National Park Service Tom Wilson 3437394 536-7216
Duncan Morrow ° 343-7394 836-5091
Territorial Affairs Hugh Gallagher 343-4736 5384635
Bureau of Mines " R. O. Swenarton 634-1001 946-3491
Chas. F. Lanman 634-1001 966-2335
Bonneville Power William H. Clagett 343-6955 591-8996
Administration Edmund R. Savoie 343-6955 591.7159
Bureau of Land Manage- Paul Veterrick 34328571 703-221-6834
ment Carson Culp 343-.8571 439-6117
Bureau of Indian Affairs Vincent Lovett 3437445 301-424-2733
Glen McLaren 343-5533 703-491-2084
Bureau of Outdoor Douglas Baldwin 34345726 301-627-5783
Recreation Emily Baldwin 343.5726 301.977-1575
Bureau of Reclamation W. Joynes Macfarlan 343-.4662 JA 8-3460
’ Paul Winegar 343-4662 573-0837
W. W. Wilson 343-4691 243-9213
'Fish and Wildlife Service Michael Spear 34324767 978-6337
Pat McGarvey 343-5634 868-1752
Geological Survey Frank Forrester 860-7444 3569567
Jack Stassi 860-7217 938-7883
Water Res & Technology Chandler Townsend 3436325 301-26848352
Mining Enforcement & Richard Nellius 2351452 451-8507
Safety Administration  Richard Raker 235.8357 7686826
Others
Dept. Budget Officer Francis Wiles 343-~5308 345.8023
Office of Communications,
-343.3171 536-8693

~ Office of the Secretary

Charles E. Wallace

INT: 300878



G. SECRETARY'S APPROP.
HEARINGS STATEMENTS- 1977




Statement by Secretary of the Interior, Thomas S. Kleppe, before the
Senate Public Works Appropriations Committee

Mr. Chairman, and Members of the Committee:

This is indeed a distinct pleasure for me to appear before this
Committee today representing the Department of the Interior. I am
well aware of the outstanding accomplishments of this Committee in
providing electric power sources and water supplies to our great
Nation and I look forward to working closely with you in the days
ahead. Other officials at Interior have informed me of the sincere
interest and support this Committee has afforded our programs over
the years and we appreciate the opportunity of solving our problems
and achieving our goals with your continued counsel.

As a former Member of the House of Representatives, I am cognizant
of the close relationship that must exist between the Executive
Branch and this great body. My immediate staff and I, as well as
the representatives of the Bureaus within our Department, pledge our
full cooperation and welcome the help and advice of the Committee
and its able Chairman.

Amount of Budget

In the budget that comes before your Committee we are requesting new
appropriations for the agencies of the Department of the Interior in
the amount of $763 million for fiscal year 1977, an increase of $118
million over the fiscal year 1976 amount of $645 million appropriated
to date. These funds will enable us to continue all ongoing work,
including projects initiated in fiscal years 1975 and 1976.

I would like to briefly highlight some of the programs included in
our request.

Bureau of Reclamation

The fiscal year 1977 budget proposed for the Bureau of Reclamation
totals $752 million in new appropriations compared to $641 million
in new and supplemental appropriations for fiscal year 1976, an
increase of approximately $110 million. The total program for water
resource development activities of the Bureau, which includes applied
revenues, non-Federal advances and carryover funds from prior vears,
totals $849 million, an increase of $102 million over the total esti-
mated program of $747 million for the current fiscal year.

The increase in the fiscal year 1977 budget is due primarily to prior
year budget decisions, and allows continuation of construction already
in progress, including nine projects with new construction scheduled
to be started in fiscal year 1976.



Construction

The Construction program continues work on 72 projects located through-
out the 17 western states and requests new appropriations of $561
million in fiscal year 1977, an increase of about $99 million compared
to the $462 million provided during 1976. No new project starts are
proposed for fiscal year 1977, Award of the prime contract for the
Auburn Dam and Powerplant of the Central Valley Project in California
and installation of two additional generators at Grand Coulee Dam of
the Columbia Basin Project in Washington are both provided for in the
budget program, as well as continued work on the Central Arizona Project
and Title I activities of the Colorado River Salinity Control Project.
The nine projects I mentioned above that are to be initiated in the
current year are as follows:

Brantley Project, New Mexico Dallas Creek Project, Colo.
San Felipe Division, Central Fruitland Mesa Project, Colo.
Valley Project, Calif. Narrows Unit, Colo.
Jensen Unit, Central Utah 0'Neill Unit, Nebr.
Project North Loup Div., Nebr,

Savery Pot-Hook Project,
Colo. and Wyo.

In addition to the $561 million of new appropriations requested for
Construction activities we have included in the budget totals $26.5
million in trust funds. This amount is primarily associated with the
cost-sharing by non-Federal interests in the construction of the
Hayden~Ault transmission line of the Upper Colorado River Storage
Project ($16.6 million), continuation of construction on the Nueces
Project in Texas ($1.5 million), and for work on the Bacon Siphon
Tunnel No. 2 of the Columbia Basin Project ($7.5 million).

Mr. Chairman, I would like to point out that in the area of hydro-power
generation and transmission, the Department will be producing about one-
sixth of the total National hydro-power in 1977 and will be marketing
another one-sixth from Corps of Engineers' dams. The overall Depart-
mental program provides for new generation construction of $109 million,
transmission facilities construction of $195 million and electric power
facility operations of $235 million,

The appropriation request for the operation and maintenance activity

of the Bureau of Reclamation is $143 million for 32 projects which pro-
vide power, municipal and industrial water supplies, irrigation, and
other benefits. This compares to $132 million in fiscal year 1976, an
increase of $11 million. Reclamation'’s planning program under the
title of General Investigations requests $21 million for continued
investigation and research activities. This amount will continue
planning on 59 projects, initiate planning on seven projects and pro-
vide for reformulation of four projects. Other activities of the
Bureau include $22.6 million for general administrative expenses; $1

million for the emergency fund and $3 million for permanent appropriations.

2



Bonneville Power Administration

The Bonneville Power Administration's proposed fiscal year 1977 program
will require no new appropriations. The direct program will be financed
from operating receipts and borrowing authority provided for in the
Federal Columbia River Transmission System Act (P.L. 93-454) and the
reimbursable programs will be financed from amounts received from other
Federal and non-Federal entities. .

The Bonneville Budget for 1977 provides for a total direct program of
almost $300 million. The program will continue the (1) integration of
new Federal and non-Federal generation into the transmission system,
(2) improvement of system reliability, and (3) effective coordinated
operation of the BPA system with the region's utilities for economy,
efficiency, minimum environmental impact, and an adequate power supply.

The total includes $46.7 million for operation and maintenance of the
transmission system, $65 million for acquiring power and wheeling costs,
$36.2 million for associated Federal Columbia River Power System project
costs, and $151.8 million for construction of transmission facilities.
In addition, currently anticipated reimbursable programs are estimated
at $48.2 million.

The fiscal year 1977 Construction program of $151.8 million compares
to $159.3 million for fiscal year 1976 and provides for continuation
of construction on 1,295 circuit miles of transmission lines and start
of construction on 48 circuit miles. Four principal system additions
are proposed in fiscal year 1977. These facilities will integrate
thermal generation to be constructed near Bellingham, Washington;
integrate hydrogeneration from the second powerhouse at Bonneville
Dam in Oregon; and improve reliability of service in Southeast Idaho
and in the Richland, Washington, area.

Alaska Power Administration

The request for the Alaska Power Administration, headquartered in
Juneau, Alaska, is $1.9 million for fiscal year 1977, an increase of
$0.4 million over fiscal year 1976 appropriations of $1.5 million.

The request covers operation and maintenance and power marketing for
the two Federal hydroelectric projects in Alaska, and continuation of
the general investigations program consisting of studies for further
development and utilization of Alaska's water, power, and related
resources.

The operating projects include the initial stage of the Snettisham
Project which began commercial service to the Juneau area on December -
1973, and the Eklutna Project east of Anchorage which is now in its
21st year of operation. '



The investigations program includes studies addressing long-range
needs for water, hydroelectric power and related resources develop-
ment, and power marketing and transmission system studies, all of
which relate to National objectives for energy conservation and
energy self-sufficiency. The Alaska Power Administration is also
serving as lead agency for a state-wide water resources assessment
under the Water Resources Council program. The water assessment is
scheduled for completion in fiscal year 1977.

Southeastern Power Administration

The request for the Southeastern Power Administration, headquartered
at Elberton, Georgia, is $1.1 million in fiscal year 1977, an increase
of one hundred thousand dollars over the amount appropriated in 1976,
During the budget vear the Southeastern Power Administration will
market power generated at 20 existing Corps of Engineers reservoir
projects in a l0-state area. The power is presently marketed to 188
customers and negotiations currently underway are expected to involve
several additional customers. The total installed capacity at the
projects from which we will market power in fiscal year 1977 will be
2.7 million kilowatts. An additional project, Laurel in Kentucky,
with 61,000 kilowatts, is scheduled to begin generation during fiscal
year 1977. ‘

Southwestern Power Administration

The request for Southwestern Power Administration, located in Tulsa,
Oklahoma, is $8.8 million of which $960 thousand is for construction
and $7.8 million is for operation and maintenance. Compared with the
$6.8 million requested in 1976, the 1977 budget request represents an
increase of $2 million.

The Administration markets electric power produced at 21 Corps of
Engineers hydroelectric projects and services customers in the States
of Kansas, Oklahoma, Texas, Missouri, Arkansas and Louisiana, The 21
generating plants have a total capacity of 1.9 million kilowatts.

Water Resources Council

The budget request of $9.5 million for the Water Resources Council in
fiscal year 1977 represents a determined interagency effort to develop
responsive programs which will better enable us to continue to fulfill
the mandates of the Water Resources Planning Act.

A major initiative of the Council is the evolution of a National Planning
Strategy (NPS), which is a system to appraise existing and proposed water

T e



and related programs and policies, leading to sound recommendations
to the President and Congress on Federal resource allocations to
meet the water requirements of the Nation. The National Assessment
and the evolving Comprehensive Coordinated Joint Plans of the River
Basin Commissions are major components of this Strategy.

Another activity of major importance is the Council's Water for Energy
Program. In conjunction with ERDA and other Federal agencies, the
Council is undertaking assessments of water requirements and water
supply availability for non-nuclear technologies. Also proposed in
this budget are six additional level B studies. These comprehensive
interagency and interdisciplinary studies are urgently needed to map
the way for resolution of complex water and related land problems in
the areas designated.

Mr. Warren Fairchild, Director of the Council, will elaborate more
fully on the Council's programs when he presents their detailed budget
later this morning.

Conclusion

Mr. Chairman, that concludes my remarks on the highlights of our over-
all Budget request., Other officials of the Department, vrepresenting
the water and power development activities, will be presenting their
individual budgets to you in the next few days and will be available
to discuss their requests in detail.

Again may I say, Mr. Chairman and Members of the Committee, that it
is a distinct pleasure and privilege to be here and I want to thank
you for the opportunity of appearing before you today. My staff and
I welcome any questions you might have.



STATEMENT OF THOMAS S. KLEPPE, SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, BEFORE THE SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES
Mr. Chairman:
Thank you for this opportunity to discuss the Department of the Interior's
fiscal year 1977 budget request. As you know, this is my first appearance
before this Committee in support of the Department's annual budget. I am
aware that in past years the Department has received extensive support
from this Committee in the consideration of our budget and I look forward
to working with you in a joint effort to assure that our Nation's

resources are protected and utilized wisely and that the welfare of our

Indian and Territorial peoples remains a high priority.

Our fiscal year 1977 budget request for the Interior and Related Agencies

Appropriation Bill totals $2.553 billion, a decrease of $5 million below

the comparable level for 1976. In keeping with the President's objective

to hold down Federal spending we have endeavored to place emphasis on the
programs we feel are most important to the Nation at this time. Within

the total, significant increases are included for:

- 1improved mineral lease management and envirommental studies

related to energy development;

- grants to implement the new Indian self-determination grant

authority;
- mine safety enforcement and training; and

- operating the National Park System.



Increases have also been proposed for many other important programs
included in the Interior bill such as endangered species operatioms,
range improvements, water reuse research, coal mining research, and
Indian loan guarantees. The increases have largely been offset by
reductions in the rate of new construction, reduction in historic
preservation andAendangered species grants, and scheduled reductions

in payments to the Alaska Native Fund.

LAND AND WATER RESOURCES ,
The appropriation request fﬁr Land and Water Resources activities
totals $283 million. Of this é&ount, the request for the Bureau of
Land Management is $261 million, an increase of $23 million over
1976. This increase is generally spread across bureau programs to
more fully provide the balanced management abilities recognized by

the Congress last year. Major changes are:

- 1increases in energy and minerals management programs of

$13 million for a total of about $104 million; and

- increases of about $10 million in other programs such
as range improvements, recreation management, liquidation
of road construction contracts, cadastral surveys in Alaska,

i

and maintenance.

The energy leasing program of the Department, funded primarily in the
Bureau of Land Management and the Geological Survey, is a major
factor in national energy production. Altogether, in 1977 these

leases are expected to account for:



- 18 percent of domestic oil production;
- 29 percent of domestic gas production; and

=~ 12 percent of domestic coal production.

0il production on Federal leases has been declining but has continued
to be about 18 percent of domestic production over the past five years
due to the overall decline in domestic oil production. Gas production
on Federal lands has been increasing steadily, partially offsetting
declining gas production on private lands., Coal production from
existing leases on Federal lands is increasing rapidly and is
projected at about 78 million tons in 1977--nearly twice the 19%5
level. It will probably accelerate further over the next few years

as the new Federal cocal leasing policy which I announced January 26,
begins to result in new leases. That policy adopts a new coal

leasing process and will provide for strict standards for environ-
mental protection and timely development. The budget did not forecast
issuing new Federal coai leases and may require amendment sometime in

the future.

The largest single item in the BIM energy budget is the oil and gas
leasing program. The FY 1977 budget anticipates continuation of
Outer Continental Shelf o0il and gas leasing at the accelerated rate
previously announced as well as for expansion of onshore o0il and gas
lease activity. Our OCS schedule contemplateé leasing by 1978 in all
frontier areas which have potential for the discovery and development
of new domestic oil and gas resources. To meet this objective, we
are considering six areas for lease each calendar year through 1978;

nine of these potential sales occur during fiscal year 1977.‘A



In conjunction with accelerated OCS leasing, 15 major environmental

baseline and monitoring studies will be underway in frontier areas.

The BIM budget also provides increases for the rapidly accelerating
environmental analysis workload in processing right-of-way applications
for private energy developments and the increasing workload in non-

energy minerals programs.

We are requesting an appropriation of $22.3 million for the Office of
Water Research and Technology, an increase of $4 million over 1976.
$3.7 million of the increase is for a research and development program
for water reuse in the areas of municipal, industrial, irrigation and
other waste water. The development of technology applicable to waste
" water treatment is an important segment to the management of our water
resources and could lead to an overall reduction in the demand for new
supplies of water. Other highlights of the Office of Water Research

and Technology's budget include:
- over $9 million for water research grants and contracts; and,

- $5.7 million for continuing grants to State and University

water research institutes,

We will be concentrating saline and brackish water facility testing at
Yuma, Arizona, in connection with the construction of a 100 million
gallon per day brackish water conversion facility which is being
funded in the Bureau of Reclamation. This will mean concluding

operations at Wrightsville Beach, North Carolina, Roswell, New Mexico,

and Fountain Valley, California.



FISH AND WILDLIFE AND PARKS

The appropriation request for the Fish and Wildlife Service, the
National Park Service and the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation totals

$791 million.

The full annual funding amount of $300 million is proposed for the
Land and Water Conservation Fund which is administered by the Bureau

of Outdoor Recreation. This proposal would provide:

- $175.5 million for matching grants to States for outdoor
recreation planning, land acquisition and facilities

development.
- $117.8 million fo; Federal land acquisition including
=~ $77.3 million for National Parks,
-- $30.0 million for National Forests,

-~ $8.5 million for Wildlife Refuges, and

’

~~ $2.0 million for National Rivers and Trails

administered by the Bureau of Land Management.

Line item funding is provided for acquisition at 43 important areas
including Big Thicket and Big Cypress, Voyageurs, Cuyahoga Valley,
Sleeping Bear Dunes, Sawtooth, Rogue River, Lower St. Croix, and the

Appalachian Trail.



Appropriations requested for the National Park Service total $356

million including:
- $273 million for Operating the National Park System;
- $33 million for Planning and Construction; and,
~ $10 million for preservation of historic properties grants.

The request provides for increases in park operations and facility
construction, offset by reductions in road construction, historic

preservation grants and Bicentennial special events.

The operating increases provided for the National Park Service will
improve resource protection and interpretation programs, and
maintenance levels throughout the National Parks and upgrade our
concessions management operation. Proposed funding for park operations
is up 1ll4 percent over five years ago. In contrast to the general
trend, park facilities construction is proposed to increase--primarily

to upgrade water and sewage systems and protect historic resources.

The appropriation request for the Fish and Wildlife Service for 1977
is $130 million. This represents a decrease of $16 million below 1976
and is made up of a $2.2 million increase in their Resource Management
account offset by decreases totaling $18.5 million in construction and
in the Migratory Bird Conservation account. While no "advance"
appropriations are requested for the Migratory Bird Conservation
account, an estimated $12 million will be available from receipts for

the purchase of wetlands.



Operating increases proposed for the Fish and Wildlife Service would
improve protection for endangered species, initiate a National
Wetlands inventory, and expand our knowledge of fish and wildlife
management and protection requirements. The higher level of funding
for refuge management provided by Congress in FY 1976 is proposed for

continuation in 1977.

ENERGY AND MINERALS

The appropriation request for our geologic, minerals resource and mine

safety programs totals $529 million, an increase of $16 million over 1976.

Well over half of this amount, $284 million, is for the Geological
Survey. Appropriations proposed for the Geological Survey are up about
$12 million net, but include a substantial redirection from traditional
activities such as standard quadrangle mapping, regional geologic
mapping, general hydrologic investigations and offshore geologic

reconnaissance to more urgent work such as:

intermediate scale mapping of areas requiring current

planning data;
- 4improving the National Cartographic Information Center;

-~ water resource studies of potential coal and oil shale

mining areas and nuclear waste disposal;

-~ low sulfur coal resource studies in Appalachia and the

Western states;



- uranium and thorium resource assessment; and,

-t

- environmental studies of geologic hazards and processes

related to nuclear and other energy development.

An increase of over $18 million for a total of $63 million is proposed
for the mineral resource evaluation and lease regulation operations
of the Geologic Survey's Conservation Division. The principal factors

in this expansion are:

- tract selection workload for OCS lease sales will increase
substantially to select tracts with high resource potential
and assure that the Government receives a fair return for

ugse of its resources;

- additional staffing will be required to regulate operations
in OCS areas being considered for leasing during the next

several years;
- an inventory of OCS oil and gas reserves will be initiated;

- 1increases in onshore oil and gas leasing activities are
proposed to keep pace with the increasing workload, as well
as to improve the quality of lease management in every facet
of lease operations, including exploration, development,
production, storage, receipt of fair market value, and

diligent development of Federal oil and gas reserves; and



- additional funding also is proposed to keep pace with expanded
coal production from existing leases on Federal and Indian

lands,

These increases will be partially offset by decreases in programs for
more general geologic reconnaissance and examination of geothermal and

OCS resources.

The appropriation request for the Bureau of Mines is $155 million a

net decrease of $4.5 million below the 1976 level of funding.

We have programmed an increase of just over $5 million for coal mining
research, a very high priority item if this Nation is to progress
toward its goals of energy independence. This $5 million increase,
however, is more than offset by decreases caused by completion of
projects which were non-recurring in nature including construction

funding to test the Bureau of Mines stack gas desulfurization process.

This budget for the Bureau of Mines reflects a high priority on
expanding coal extraction and coal preparation technology to increase
productivity and production in coal mining, while furthering the

Nation's conservation and environmental aims.
Other continuing Bureau of Mines programs stress:

- health and safety research to improve on-the~job protection

for mine workers;
- minerals processing technology research;

~ minerals data collection and analysis activities...this



10

important function must be continued because the entire
Nation--governmental and private sector--makes program
decisions upon the data base accumulated in Bureau of

Mines.

The FY 1977 budget request for MESA, increased from $83 million to
$90 million, reflects our determination to improve the working

environment for this Nation's miners.

Since 1973, the number of coal mines has increased more than 55
percent~=from 3,117 to 4,9%l-=and each one of these mines, new and
>old, require inspection services as mandated by the Federal Coal.
Mine Health and Safety Act. One hundred and sixty~two employees are
proposed to be added for enforcement of health and safety regulations

and to save lives by preventing accidents.

We are not directing our increased efforts for mining healtﬁ and
safety solely to the coal mining field. In metal and non-metal mines,
we are hoping to improve the working environment for our miners with
a new progrém aimed at "high rate' health and accident hazard mines.
Sixty-four additional personnel are proposed to provide regular

inspection services to these problem areas.

FY 1977 will mark the opening of the Nation's first academic
institution devoted solely to furthering mine health and safety.

The National Mine Health and Safety Academy, located in Beckley,
West Virginia, will train people in mine health and safety. It will

have a $4.4 million annual budget, and an average enrollment of 400




11

students. It marks a great step forward in preventing accidents, in

saving lives, and in improving the health and safety of the miner.

INDIAN AFFAIRS

The 1977 request for the Bureau of Iﬁdian Affairs totals $798 million
which is a decrease of $13 million from 1976. Although in total the
request is down from 1976, increases are included for most Indian
programs except in the case of facilities construction, the Alaska

Native Fund and the Revolving Loan Fund.

The Alaska Native Fund request is $30 million and is in accordance
with the schedule set forth in the Alaska Native Claims Settlement
Act. The amounts appropriated for FY 1976 and the transition quarter
were $70 and $40 million respectively. In construction, the request
for new project funding is some $33 million below 1976. New funding
is proposed for four needed Indian schools in Alaska and New Mexico
and $22 million is proposed to keep the Navajo irrigatiom project

on schedule.

I am pleased to inform you that the regulationé to implement the
Indian Self-Determination program are now in effect and all prelimi~
nary indications are that interest on the part of most tribes is
very high. The 1977 budget includes $32.9 million for this purpose
and will enable tribes to strengthen their local governments and
take advantage of the opportunity to plan and contract for the

operation of Federal programs for their benefit.



Other highlights of the BIA budget are:

- continuation of the Indian Action Team program at the 1976

level;
- $24.3 million for law enforcement programs;

- an increase of $2.7 million for trust responsibilities with
primary emphasis on protecting Indian water and property

rights;

- $88.7 million for development of tribal resources with major
efforts directed to increasing opportunities for Indian
employment and intensifying development and utilization of

natural resources;
- $20.0 million for the Loan Guaranty and Insurance Fund; and,
- $69.1 million for reservation road construction.
TERRITORIES

The appropriatidn request for Territorial activities is $104 million,
a decrease of about $8 million from 1976. Most of the decrease stems
from completed funding in 1976 of the amount authorized to pay
Micronesian war claims, and one-time funding in 1976 of a $3.0 million
ex-gratia payment to the residents of Bikini Atoll and $1.5 million

to aid in the transition of the Northern Marianas to Commonwealth

status. Principal items included in the 1977 request are:

12




- $82 million for the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands; and,

- $22 million for American Samoa and the Guam economic

development fund.

Mr. Chairman, that concludes my prepared remarks. I will be happy to

answer any questions you may have.




H. SUPPLEMENTAL AND
AMENDMENT SAMPLES




. . i
» . * . -
A
-
-
-
- L4
. -
.
.
.
» L]
. .>
»
. . " 4
.
- «
" * A N
hd £
-
%
- -
“
B . B
-
. .
4
- -
A

™
R R
1
B
_y o -,,A 1
N ! 3
- E
. A 3
-y
B
4
. ‘ ’ )
»
-2

94th Congress, 2d Session = -« o  « .

.2

Senate Document No. 94-213

AMENDMENTS TO THE FISCAL YEAR 1977
BUDGET ¥OR THE DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR

COMMUNICATION

THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

AMENDMENTS TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977
IN THE AMOUNT OF $23.252,000 FOR TIIE DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR

JunEe 8 {legislative day, Juxe 3), 1976.—Referred to the Commitiee on
Appropriations and ordered to be printed

V.8, GOYERNMENT PRINTING QOFFICE
B57-012 WASHINGTON : 1978
T . ¥ i X L it St e
c . e .
N : 1
« . X :;; N . ) } -
- . K



Tue Warre Housg,
Washington, June 8, 1976.
The PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE.
Sir: I ask the Congress to consider amendments to the request for
appropriations transmitted in the budget for the fiscal year 1977 in
the amount of $23,282,000 for the Department of the Interior,
The details of these proposals are set forth in the enclosed letter

from the Director of the Otfice of Management and Budget. I concur
with his comments and observations.

Respectiully, Gerarp R. Forp.
' )

8.D. 213




<+t [Estimate No. 87, 84th Cong., 2d sess.] el

Exzecutive Orrice oF THE PRESIDENT,
e OrrFicE oF MANAGEMENT AND BupGErT,
. Washington, D.C., June 8, 1976.
The PresSIDENT, . - : o

-The White Ilouse. - . « . Ca

Sir: 1 have the honor to submit for your eonsideration amendments
to the requests for appropriations transmitted in the budget for the
fiscal year 1977, involving an increase of $23,252,000 for the Depart-
ment of the Interior. The details of these requests are contained in the
enclosure to this letter.

I have carefully reviewed these requests and T am satisfied that
they are necessary at this time. I recommend, therefore, that these
proposals be transmitted to the Congress.

Respectiully, T
. Pavr H. O’NEeiL,
S .. ... ... ActngDirector.
.., Prorosep 1977 BupGET AMENDMENTS
( " DEPARTMEXNT OF THE INTERIOR

Budget 1977 1977 1977
appendix T request proposed revised
page  Heading pending amendment request

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

$20%,740,000  $10,540,000  $219, 280,000

427 Management of 1ands and reSOUTCeS. . .vwwueeenaauan

: l [his proposed amendment will provide funds to commence prepara-
von of seven regional environmental impact statements needed for
considering major coal development decisions, to do management
framework planning, to aid in the selection of tracts for potential
leasing, and to purchase 187 vehicles necessary for field programs.

Budget w77 197 %77
appendix request proposed revised
page  Heading pending esmendment Tequest

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

442 Administrative provisions. ... oveiiiviciucunans
(In the first paragranh under this heading delete
“twenty-one’” and insert in liew thereof furty-four
and insett of which twenty-one shall be inpmediately

before “for replacement oaly’":)

This proposed amendment would authorize the purchase of vehicles
necessary for implementing Bureau of Reclamation field programs.

Q—- 3)

sz 8.D.213



Bnd;éet 197'{' mz
appendix reques propose
psge  Heading pending amendinent

OEOLOGICAL SURVEY
462 SBurveys, Investigations, and 705800, o avvvnancorene- 254,308,000 11,850,000 296,138,000

This proposed amendment will provide funds to collect hydrologic
data in arcas that could be disturbed by coal mining, to do necessary
coal resource mapping, to implement new surface mining regulations,
and to evaluate coal resources prior to lease sales. Funds also are
grovided to prepare for Interior assumption of management responsi-

ility for the National Petroleum Rezerve in Alaska under P.L. 94~
258, signed April 5, 1976, and to replace supplies and equipment de-
stroyed in the fire of March 19, 1976 at the ¥ederal Center, Denver.

Prorosep 1977 BupeeT AMENDMENTS

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Budget w7 w77 1977
appendix - request proposed revised
poge  Headiog pending amendment request

MKINING ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

4657 Balaries and eXpenses. .. ocuvaeenn PO wamene  $90, 148,000 $892,000  $91,040,000

468 Administrative provistons. o . o oe oo it —————— P

¢In the paragraph under this heading delete the

eolon sfter “first-aid work’ and insert in lient

thereof and fo sthe purchase of not Lo cxceed 195
passenger molor vehicles.)

" These proposed amendments provide funds to permit the purchase
of vehicles necessary for implementing mine health and safety
programs. .

I : o ' B.D. 213

[
M
£
#
4




- '{ 94th Congress, 2d Session - - =~ - « <« House Document No. 94-445

~ ’ SUP‘PLE}IENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND
g BUDGET AMENDMENTS
COMMUNICATION
FROM
THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES
TRANBMITTING

PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET
AMENDMENTS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND

THE JOINT FEDERAL-STATE LAND USE PLANNING COMMIS-
T SION FOR ALASKA

*f" ArpriL 8, 1976.—Referred to the Committee on Appropriations
) Y and ordered to be printed :
“ . V.8, COVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
B 57-012 WASHINGTON : 1976




bl @ Fns ke Mo

b . A b

[N

-

oL e s

Tus Wmre Housg,
Washington, April 8, 1976
The Speaxer or THE HoUsE oF REPRESENTATIVES.

Str: I ask the Congress to consider, for the Department of the
Interior and the Joint Federal-State Land Use Planning Commission
for Alaska, fiscal year 1976 and tramsition quarter supplemental
appropriations and amendments to 1977 appropriations requested
in the 1977 budget. New budget authority requests total $6,375,000
for fiscal year 1976, $1,100,000 for the transition quarter, and $12,664,-
000 for fiscal year 1977. Also requested is $10,000,000 in liquidation
of contract asuthority for fiscal year 1976.

The details of these proposals are set forth in the enclosed letter
from the Director of the Office of Management and Budget. 1 concur
with his comments and observations.

Respectfully,
Gerarp R. Forb.

(1288




nitted to the Congress.
Q Respectfully,

Enclosures.

[Estimate No. 31, 94th Cong., 2d sess.]

Exgcurive Orrice or THE PRESIDENT,
Orrice oF MaNaGeEVENT AND BubgeT,
Washington, D.C., April 8, 1976.
The PresiveNT,
The White House.

Sir: I have the honor to submit for your consideration, for the
Department of the Interior and the Joint Federal-State Land Use
Planning Commission for Alaska, proposed supplemental appro-
priations for fiscal year 1976 and the transition quarter and amend-
ments to 1977 appropriations requests in the 1977 budget. New
budget authority requests total $6,375,000 for fiscal year 1976,
$1,100,000 for the transition quarter, and $12,664,000 for fiscal
year 1977. An additional $10,000,000 is requested for liquidation of
contract authority in fiscal year 1976. The details of these requests
are contained in the enclosure to this letter.

I have carefully reviewed the proposals for appropriations contained
in this document and am satisfied that these requests are necessary
at this time. I recommend, therefore, that these proposals be trans-

James T. Liynn, Direcior,

W}



»

-,
»
¢

£
e

ek SR TR o seey, v
. ot e DS R T R ot

o oamnd 1976 and transition quarter supp]ementuls -

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
. NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM

vor an additiorial amount for “Operation of the national-park sys- <
o $3,875,000. e
<+ an additional amount for "Opcratlon of the national park
:a;)‘ for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,
PN J’
» funds will be used to make lease pa.yments assocmted w1th
~uasl Visitor Center, to increase patrols by the U.S. Park
tha area of Wn.shmvton D.C. between the Capitol and the
Memorial for the protectmn of Bicentennial visitors, and to
+ ¢cost of forest fire suppression and rehablhtatlon of burned
: national parks

=+ " - GEOLOGICAL SURVEY e aa it
SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCE "

¥or an nddltlonal amount for ‘‘Surveys, investigations, and re-
«ch”, $900,000.
*r an addltlonal amount for “Surveys, investigations, and re-
" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,

~nv e

h-‘"h

fands are needed to pay increased utilities overtime charges
: ..«-neral Servwes Admlmstratxon for the N atlonal Center Com—
2 Reston, Virgini e SR s

- B e TG

BUBEA’O’ OF INDIAN Arruns ;. s
. ] . Lo

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS s = il
7or an addltional amount for “Operatlon of Indmn programs’ :

finds will be used to provide grants to certam Alaska. natlve
« a3 required by section 14 of Public Law 94-204, enacted
© 2, 1976.

2OHAD CONSTRUCTION (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY)

757 an additional amount for liquidation of obligations incurred
»ireiant to authority contained in title 23, United States Code,
w=tirm 203, as amended by the Federal-Aid nghway L\mendments
f 974, SlO 000,000, to remain available until expended.

“# funds will be used to improve the highway facllltles serving

‘srn portion of the Navajo Indian Reservatxon, in order to
' natural resource development in that area.
wrad 1977 Budget amendments:)

. )

H.D. 445



ooy ey e

(Proposed 1976 and transition quarter supplementals:)

DEPARTMENT OF TilE INTERIOR
. NarTionas, PARK SErvICE
. OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM

‘ For on ad&xtxonal amount for “Operation of the national park sys-
tem”, $3,875,0

o For an nddxtmnal amount for “Operation of the national park

- ystem” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,
$875,000.

These funds will be used to make lease payments assocxated mhh
the Naticnal Visitor Center, to increase patrols by the U.S. Park
Police in the area of W ashmvton D.C. between the Capxtol and the
Lincoln Memorial for the protectmn of Bicentennial visitors, and to
cover the cost of forest fire °up{3re=sxon and lehabihtatxon of burned

areas in national parks.

“-. - ¥. - S (GEOLOGICAL SURVEY Lol
BURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCE

For an addxtmnal amount for “Surveys, investigations, and re-
- gearch”, §900,600.
For an additional amount for “Surveys, investigations, and re-
ggsggzh"ofcr the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,

" These funds are needed to pay increased utilities overtime charges
v the General Services Adm1n1>t;rat1on for thc N ntwnal Center Com-

4ex in Reston, Virginia.

e e

. BUREAU’ OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
e . ovaxuxox OF INDIAN moamus

"2 For an addxtlonai amount for “Operatxon of Indian programs” ’
$1 600,000.
These funds will be used to provide grants to certam Alaska namve
villages as required by section 14 of Public Law 94-204, enacted
January 2, 1976.

ROAD CONSTRUCTION (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY)

For en additional amount for liquidation of obligations incurred
pursusnt to authority contained in title 23, United States Code,
section 203, as amended by the Federal-Aid nghwav Amendments
of 1974, 810 000,000, to remain availuble until expended. :

These funds will be used to improve the hichway facilities serving
the eastern portion of the Navajo Indian Reservatxon in order to
facilitate natural resource development in that area.

(Proposed 1977 Budget amendments:)

1)

H.D. 445



2

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Boureavu or INDIAN AFFAIRS

Budget 1877 197 1977
appendix ! request proposed revised
page Heading ) . Apendmz amendment request
480 Road construction. .cveeencunnenonan —amavannn vmmramame $27,205,000  $10,000,000  $37, 205,000

Orrice oF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS

This proposed smendment replaces unobligated balances planned
in the 1977 budget for use in 1977, but now requested elsewhere in
this document for use in 1976. Consequently, these additional 1977
funds are needed to permit continuation of the 1977 program level

proposed for this program.

Budget . . 1977 1877 1977
appendix - .. .. fequest proposed revised
page Heading pending - amendment request
485 Adminisiration of territories. . ccun ... nemmmamsonemenn - $21,862,000  $2,184,000 324, 046, 000

This proposed amendment will provide funds for road construction

in American Samoa. :

OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

Jorr FeperAL-Srate Laxp Use Pranvme CoMMISSION FOR ALASKA

Budget i : 1871 1977 1877

_appendix . . request proposed revised

. page Heading LT pending  amendment request
787 Salaties and expenses.... . $60,000

$480, 000 $540, {

This amendment will enable the Commission to operate for the -

entire fiscal year 1977 as provided in Public Law 94-204, enacted
January 2, 1976. The Alaska State Government will continue to meet
one-half of the expenses of this commission as provided by the Alaska

Native Claims Settlement Act, as amended.

H.D. 445



I. RESCISSION AND
DEFERRAL SAMPLES




-

NOTICES
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

PROPOSED BUDGET RESCISSIONS AND REVISED DEFERRAL

TO THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES:

In accordance with the Impoundment Control Act of 1974, 1 herewith propose
three rescissions of 1977 budget authority totalling $134.1 million. The rescission
proposals aflect programs of the Corps of Lnginecrs and the Departments of thc
Interior and Transportation. -

In addition, I am reporting an increase of $133,000 to a 1976 and transition
quarter deferral m\olvmv the wildlife conservation, etc., military reservations

programs. . . : . e

The details of the proposed rescissions and the revised deferral are contamﬁd n
the attached reports.

Lo 7?{:’* m /r) Zm/

- . - - -
. . I .
- P - S .
v - . - - - - nt B
. . , -, .
- - . - - ..
-~ . B . - .
. * - . . L - -
e - 4 .. Tt . -~
Y - - . -
. - L .
g v . ' ¥ " -
- Lo . - .
- ~ -
B . 4 - ‘
- P " .
. - - - T -
. - EO R ~
"w R . o~ . - A N “
. ~ . P e . -
- - i ‘. B
R < L ! - - R P, -
e -~ O BN -l Z -
- h )
-
hl Bt - -
. . ¥ .
.
. - . . . ~
- - ~ T e - -
~ -
- ‘ - ~ R -
. ~ : *
- - R -
. . N -
- -
. ’ - - -
- ' R
- I - -
N ...
‘ L
[ - — -
- i 1
- -
. .-
-~ - R
.
: «
’ - '
- R -
R
A » 4 : - .
. “os E Ls _ R - -
- - .- -
- - o s -
. t B
- *
N -
~ » «
- ‘. :
. - - !
.
Py .
i
-
« .
- -



NOTICES : L 42347

- B . *

LT © CONTENTS OF SPECIAL MESSAGE , ’ -
Lo (in thousands of dollars) o L

‘Fiscal 1977 Rescissions ' -

Rescis- - R R .- 7 ‘Budget
. sion § ‘ ) “Item - . ._ Authority

v Corps of Engineers-Civil . L e
R77"'2 RevolVing fund........~-..........-...».p. - 6]600’
: Interior ) . ‘ » 4 . - . "*c -,,. '\: e . -
-~ - ° Bureau of Mines LT T

R?7"3 3 iielium fund.,..............-....--.-c‘o 4?(500

~

’Transportation R ; N
e ‘ Federal Highway Administration I
. R77-4 Highway crossing federal projects..... _

- ' - .o .
- e . BT
B . R N S - . T — : .. -

© 1976 and Transition Quarter Deferral oo N"jlff*~”‘i : ;.f T

ofer—- ‘ oL e N - B o 'Bﬁdéet -
sal # . Ttem C Authority

R Defense-Civil . P
S © Miscellaneous Accounts B
\_-D76-68 Wildlife conservation, etc., L e

ST . military reservationS.....ceceeeeece. . 348

. - - - ~ L el - . ¥ : -
. e e . . . . o, . s . . N R - B
: ) ’ - 4 - B . -
wty * M -
~ .
- v N ¥
-
~ -~ . - - . N *
EE, - -
J— .
—_ * * .
" .
- - .
-
- - ~ R - - <
MR .
. -
- - -~ - L
- - N - -
- -, - ~—
- -
- - - .o . -t N -
- . LY —_ -
. - . o .
< - .
Fd - - LR
- » - R
- -
- i . K
- - - - -
- " , . N v - e
" P 7 N
LI ~ L - P —
L e A >, ™ e
- hd - .
by et » -
-~
- . . . - R - .
. ¥
. <
- -
« - - . B
il bt - - - *
o - . . N -
« .
. , - - -
. A : .- - .
3 . o -
b - -
: -
-~ - - . . 4
N
0
. - - Ad
. ' -~ N
- N - ’
v - . . %
- . . -



A8 0 : NOTICES ’

i o . ’
e . - T . : <
T ‘ SUMMARY OF SPECIAL MESSAGES
o FOR FY 1977 )
()»q o {amounts in thousands of dollars) '
e : . C Rescissions N
First special mesSagde..ceeesserssssssnnesns 45,000
Second special MEeSSAge..vcrcerocenancanes . 89,100
- Total amoudt proposed in special ,
messages.‘OOCCOO\ODQ!.‘O."0.000..‘..IO‘.‘ 134‘100
A R . o (in 4 rescis-
- ’ . ’ sion proposals)
s *‘t*******t******************%**I*********.*t***t***'k*‘*t*.t*tt.**k*t**
’ - ) SUMMARY OF SPECIAL MESSAGES . . o, .
FOR FY 1976 AND THE TRANSITION QUARTER ‘ ‘ a;VZ L
(amounps in thousands of dollars) | - '
'7»:'Vi~’, .;ﬂg‘ f. ot . Rescissions Deferrals
/ - . - o \ ‘., R i
This special message: . o . o ; .
New ltems.QQp9..’.'..Q.'O*.»‘C....'..'.‘ . ‘“:-'- ..',‘ T e—e—
Changes to amounts previously : ' o S o
‘ submitted..ceeeredeaoeoncrennnenennnns | o ~133
‘Effect of this special MESSAC..eeesess L e <133
. 'Previous special mesSSageS...cececcsceveesss 3,582,064 8,346,408
{ - o o . ) ‘ e
\, . Adjustrents to eliminate double’ o S
o ! ’ Counting.............-..;....o'....-’... ——— h -242'023
Tbtal amount proposed in épecial- - N .
— -rnessageSo'o‘oo‘o~-‘--cooco»-e'oocoéoo‘ooovoo 3)582'064 8'1‘&4)518

{in 50 rescis- {(in 117
sion proposals) deferrals)

‘NOTE: All amounts listed represent budget authority except
for $114,828,220 consisting of two general revenue
sharing deferrals (of outlays only). Supplementary
reports for these deferrals (D76-25F and D76- 67A}are
included in the seventeenth 1976 and transition '
quarter special message.

e . . : — [
- . .
. - LI . N
° . . - .
- - N , - - -
, .
”» . " , .
o . . 0KR
-~
- * S L4 - .
’ -
. - - * - hd
~ - .
-
B

-

crmaim o aes mRMeREIRFA AY  TATL



i - DEFERRALOFBUDGETAUTnmNTY
Lo — Reportt Pu:gunm to Section 1013 of P.L. 93- 344

NOTICES N T

o Dcfcrral No: D77-19

ﬁgcncy Department of the Interior

Bureau .
i Geological Survev

Abprgpriation title & symbol

fPayﬁents from Proceeds, Sale of Water,
Hineral Leasing Act of 1920, Sec. 40(d)

14x5662 . '7 PR

ot

i T

New budpet auth rit
(P.L.B6 3 v
Other budgetary resources (Est.) 30,000

Total budgetary resources(Est-) 30,300

Amount to be deferred:
Part of yeor

T -

R

oL 130,300

s R ——

H
Entire year

O¥B identificaticn ccde:
14~-5662-0-2-301 1/

Crant progren 0 Yes 3o -

ILegal authority (in addition to scc. }013)
Antldeflcxenc; Act

) [] Other

*

Type of eccount or fund: B
L Annual .
1)

T

':;'& ultiple-yeur

-
<

o {expiration date) -
" [X] ¥o-year ‘ I

Type of budget enthority:
‘ Appropriation . C e
i - ST

[] Contract authority

X Other.ggrmanent, ndnfinite, special

S

Juétification

Section 40(d) of the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 [30 U.S.C. 229(a)] provides that

when lessees or operators drilling for-oil or gas on public lands strike water,
water wells may be developed by the Department from the proceeds from sale of
water from existing wells., Recelpts have been accruing to this permanent account

at the rate of about $1,500 per year.

account had an unobligated balance of. $16,000.

At the start of fiscal year 1965, the

It is estimated that by the

start of fiscal year 1977 the unobligated balance will be $30,300. YNone of

‘these receipts have been obligated over the past ten.years and none are planned

for obligation in fiscal year 1977 because the total available is too small '
to bg put to practical use for the purpose designated by law. Deferral is planned
because funds could not be used effectively during- the current period even if made

available for cbligation. This reserve action is taken pursuant to the

Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665).

Estimated Fffects

PP L
PRRETE AL R I

v b

ce
- Y —-

7 -

Tthere will be no progrannatlc lmpact in fiscal year 1977 since the rcchpts will contime:
to accrue but will remain uncbligated until such time as an amount is avai lable which

can be used for effective purposes.
Outl ‘fect

~

Ther no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds would not be uaed lf ngle

availaple,

-
T .

- . L

4

Y The am Ldentmflcatlon code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 10-28-5662~0-2-301.

FEDERAL REGISTER. VOL. 41. NGO 19A..THURKAAY NCTORER 7 1074



DEPARIMENT OF THE INTERIOR
STATUS OF DEFERRALS,

’A:“Cu ts o

t“O"“"‘u-.u)

FISCAL YEAR

1977

. Amount transmitted in
Deferral

Releases resulting from sub-

Anount

-of deferred appropriations.

special message sequent actions taken by = deferred as of
Bureau/Account . No. Superseded Current Date of action OMB/agency Housa Senate Nov. 1, 1976
Bureau of Lavd Managemant

Orcgen and California grant lands D77-16 rerven 5,426 Oct. %, 1976 5,426
This appropriation is based on timber sale )
receipts and the amount available can only be -
estimated. This deferral cushions fluctuating
receipt levels.

Bureau of C.otdcor Reecreation )

Land and Water Conservation Fund D77~17 cernnae 30,000 Oct. 1, 1976 . 30,000
This is contract authority that becomes avail- - " .
able each year and is in addition the $397 million ' ~
appropriat Lon enacted for F.Y, 1977. This C/A has o
lapsed each year since F,¥, 1971, .

Katirnal Paris Service

Road construction D77-18 cessuas 3,245 Oect. 1, 1976 =3,245 -
Funds initially deferred have been released :
by OME to eccemplete work on the National
Visitor Center. ’ . .

Geolczical Survey

Psyment from proceeds, sale of water D77-19. reevros 30 Oct. 1, 1976 - 30
Reccipts from this account have been accruing L
for the past 10 vears but the amdunt availe- . .
abla is too small to put to practical use.

E'\ Cé‘o (\f \‘i,tns ‘ '

Drazinage of anthracite mines D77«20 ceveene 3,525 Oct, .1, 1976 3,525
These funds are available on a matching
tasis with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Pennsylvania does not expect to provide further
matehing during the year. N
> ~3 245 38,981
- TN
This table shows the current status

Office of Budget

Nov, 16, 1976



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
STATUS OF RESCISSIONS
(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

as of November 1, 1976

Amount Date Special
Rescis~- Proposed Message Date Amount Date
sion for Transmitted Amount Rescission Made Made
Bureau Number Rescission to Congress Rescinded Act Signed Available Available
Bureau of Mines
Helium fund R77-3 47,500 09-22-76 (Rescission resolution not yet enacted)

Contract authority is provided annually for the purchase of helium
under the provisions of P,L, 87-122. Government purchases of
helium have been terminated however, and no resumption of purchasing

is anticipated at this time.

Office of Budget
November 16, 1976



J. SAMPLE OF AN APPROPRIA

TIONS ACT




S

W

Public Law 94-373
94th Congress, H, R, 14231
July 31, 1976

An At

Making appropriations for the Department of the Interior and related agendles
for the fiseal year ending Seplember 39, 1977, and for otber purposes,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Represcatatives of the
United States of Americu in Congress axsemblod, That the follow-
ing sums ave appropriated. out of any mouey in the Treasury not
otherwise appropriated, for the Department of the Interior and
related agencies {or the fizcal year ending September 30, 1477, and for
other purposes, namely :

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
LAND AND WATER RESOURCES

Bureau or Laxp MaNaAGEMENT

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

- For expenses necessary for protection, use, improvement, develop-

ment, disposal, cadastral survering, classification, and performance
of other functions, as authorized by law, in the management of lands
and their resources under the jurisdiction of the Burean of Land
Managenent, $223,820,000.

CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE -

For acquisition, construction and maintenance of buildings,
appurtenant facilities, and other iinprovements, and maintenance of
access roads, $10,160,000, to remain available until expended.

YUBLIC LANDS DEVELOPMENT ROADS AND TRAILS (LIQUIDATION OF
CONTRACT AUTIIORITY)

For liguidation of obligations ineurred pursuant to authority con-
tained in title 23, United States Code. seetion 203, $5.000.000, to remain
available vntil expeaded: Provided, That S13.500.000 of nnobligated
balances of contract authority provided by the Federal-Aid Highway
Act of 1973 (1.1, 93-S7) and propesed to be unobligaied as of Sep-
tember 30, 1977, is hereby rescinded ctlfective October 1, 1976,

OREGON AND CALIFORNTA GRANT LANDS

For expenses necessary for management, protection, and develop-
ment of resources and for construction, aperation, and maintenance
of access roads, reforestation. and other improvements on the revested
Oregon and California Railroad grant lands, on other Federal lands
in the Oregon and California land-grant counties of Oregon, and on
adjacent rights-of-way: and acquisition of rights-of-way and of exist-
ing connecting roads on or wdjacent to such lands; an amount
equivalent to 25 per centum of the azgregate of all receipts dnring
the current fiscal vear from the revested Oregon and California
Railroad grant lands, to remain available until expended: Provided,

90 STAT, 1043

15-360 (198} - 76

Department of
the Interior
and Related
Agencies Ap~
propriation
Act, 1977,

23 USC 101
note,

L
hd

)

%

e ———— g g, o b

gz

P






'Y

W

. . N ) N .
July 31, 1976 -3 - Pub, Law 94-~373
standing any other provisions of law, payments to States made in
fiscal year 1977, under the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.8.C. 191,
30 U.S.C. 285), will be based an receipts collected durig the perind
July 1, 1876, through March 31, 1977 Provided further, That not-
withstanding any other provisions of law, Bureau of Land Manage-
ment. payments fo States and counties muide in fiseal year 1977, under
statutes other than the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, will be based on
receipls collected during the period July 1, 1976, through Septem-
ber 30, 1976,
Orrice oF Warer Researcir ANp Tecuzovooy
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary in carrying out the provisions of the Water
Resources Research Act of 1064, ag amended (42 US.C 1061-1961e-7),
and the Saline Water Conversion Mct of 1971, as amended (42 U.S.C.

1959-19504h), §18,023,000, of which $7,540,000 shall remain available
until expended.

FISIHI AND WILDLIFE AND PARKS
Bureav or Ovrvoor ReCREATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Dureau of OQutdoor Recreation, not
otherwise provided for, $3,961,000.

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Land and
Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965 as amended (16 U.S.C.
4601-4-11), including %6,686,000 for administrative expenses of the

Bureau of Outdoor Recreation during the current fiscal year, and

acquisition of land or waters, or interest therein, in accordance with
the staturory anthority applieable to the State or Federal agency
concerned, to be derived from the Land and Water Conservation ¥Fund.
established by section 2 of said Aet as amended. to remain available
untilt expended. not to exceed SOT.035.000, of which (1) net te exeeed
$175,516,000 chall be available for paynients to the States in accord-
ance with section 6(c) of said Aet: (2 not to exceed $144.603.000 shall

" be available to the National Park Service; (3) not to exceed 832.506.000

shall be available to the Farest Service: (1) not to exceed £15.745.000
shall be availuble to the TTnited States Fish and Wildlife Service; and
{5) not to exceed 32,000,000 shall be available to the Bureau of Land
Management.

Unitep Stares Fisu axp WiLoLire Service
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

For expenses necessary for scientific and economic studies, conser-
valion, management, investigations, protection, and utilization of
sport fishery and wildlife resources, except whales, seals, and sea lons,
and for the performance of other authorized funetions related to such
resources; and maintenanee of the herd of long-horned cattle on the
Wichita Mountains Wildlife Refuge, $128,861,000, of which not to

90 STAT, 1045

16 USC 4601 -5,

16 USC 4601 -8,

I

e



Public Law 94-355
e 94th Congress, H. R, 14236
e July 12, 1976

An Act

Making appropriutions for public works for water and power development and
epergy research, including the Corps of Bngineers—Civil, the Burean of Rec-
Lunation, power agencies of the Depirimment of the Ioterior, the Appatachian
regional development progrmins, the Federal Power Commission, the Tennes-
see Yalley Authority, the Nuclear Regubatory Conumission, the  Fnergy
Research and Development Administration, and related independent agencies
and commissions for the fiscal year ending Reptember 30, 1977, and for other
purposes.

Be it enacted by the Nenate and House of Representatives of the
United States of Amerviea in (Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, eut of any money in the Treasury not other-
wige appropriated, for the fiseal year ending September 30, 1977, for
public works for water and power development and energy research,
meluding the Corps of Engincers—Civil, the Bureau of Reclamation,
power agencies of the Departinent of the Inferior. the Appalachian
regional development programs, the Federal Power Comimission, the
Tennessee Valley Authority, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. the
Energy Rescarch and Development Administration. and related inde-
pendent agencies and commissions, and for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I—ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
ADMINISTRATION

OreraTine ExrENSES

For necessary operating expenses of the Administration in earry-
ing out the purposes of the Energy Reorganization Act of 19715 hire,
maintenance, and operation of aireraft: publication and dissemina-
tion of atomic and other energy informaiion: purchase, repair. and
cleaning of uniforms; official entertainment expenses (not to exceed
$25,000) ; reimbursement of the General Services Administration for
security  gunard  services: hire of passenger motor  vehicles:
$4,147,563.000 and any moneys (except sums received from disposal
of property under the Atomic Energy Community Act of 190D and
the Strategie and Critical Materials Stockpiling Aet.as amended. and
{fees received for tests or investizations under tie Aet of May 16,1910,

‘ag amended {42 U.S.CL 235071 50 U.S.C, 0Sh: 50 TLR.C. 7)) received

by the Energy Research and Development Administration, notwith-
standing the provisions of section 3617 of the Revised Statutes (31
V.B.C. 481}, to remain available until expended : Z2ro0ided, That from
this appropriation transfers of swms may be made to other agencies
of the Government for the performance of the work for which this
appropriation is made, and in such cases the swus so trans{erred may
be merged with the appropriation to which transferved: Prosided
Jurther, That the amount appropriated in any other appropriation act
for “Operating expenses™ for the Fnergy Research and Development
Administration for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, shall
be merged, without limitation. with this appropriation: Provided
Jurther, 'That this appropriation ~hall be available only upon the
enactment into law of authorizing legisiation.

90 STAT, 889

74-296 (195} O

Public Works
for Water
and Power
Development
and Energy
Research
Appropriation
Acty, 1977,

42 Usc 5801
nete,

42 USC 2301
note;

50 UsSC 9
note, .

.



33 USC 701in,

16 USC 4601 -
6,

43 USC 371
and note,

Pub. Law 94-355 -4- July 12, 1976

FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES

For expenses neccssary for emergency flood control, hurricane, and
shore protection activities, as authorized by section 5 of the Ilood
Control Act, approved August 18, 1011, as amended, $22,140,000, to
remain available until expended.

GENEKAL EXTENSES

For expenses necessary for general administration and related func-
tions in tﬁxe Office of the Chief of Enginecrs and oflices of the Division
Engincers; activities of the Board of Engineers for Rivers and Har-
bors and the Coastal Engineering Research Center; commercial
statistics; and miscellancous investigations; $47,200,000.

SPECIAL RECREATION USE FEES

For construction, operation, and maintenance of outdoor recreation
facilities, including colleetion of epecial recreation use feeg, to remain
available until expended, $2,000,000, to be derived from the special
account established by the Land and Water Conservation Act of 1965,
as amended (16 U.8.C, 4601) 3 Provided, That not more than 40 per
centum of the foregoing amount shall be available for the enhance-
ment of the fee collection system established by section 4 of such Act,
including the promotion and enforcement thereof.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Appropriations in this title shall be available for expenses of
attencance by military personnel at meetings in the manner authorized
by 5 U.S.C. 4110, uniforms, and allowances therefor, as authorized by
Jaw (5 U.S.C. 3901-5002), and for printing. either during a recess or
session of Congress, of survey reports authorized by law, and such
survey reports as may be printed during a recess of Congress shall
be printed, with illustrations, as dociunents of the next suceceding
session of Congress; not to exceed $10,000 for official reception and
representation expenses: and during the current fiscal year the
revolving fund, Corps of Engineers, shall be available for purchase
(not to exceed one hundred and sixty-nine of which one hundred and
sixty-seven shall be for replacement onlv), and hire of passenger
motor vehicles: Provided, That the total capital of the revolving fund
shall not exceed £291,000,000.

TITLE III—-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureav or RecraMation

For carrying out the functions of the Bureau of Reclamation as
provided in the Federal reelamation laws (Act of June 17, 1902, 32
Stat, 488, and Aets amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto)
and other Acts applicable to that Bureau, as follows:

GEXNERAL INVESTIGATIONS

For engincering and cconnmic investiations of proposed Federal
reclamation projects and studies of water conservation and develop-
ment plans and activities preliminary to the reconstruction, rehabili-
tation and betterment, financial adjustment, or extension of existing

90 STAT, 892

-

T et ot et .



July 12, 1976 -5- Pub, Law 94-355

projects, to remain available until expended, $24,762,000: Provided.
That none of this appropriation shall be used for more than one-half
of the cost of an investization requested by a State, municipality, or
other intevest s Prorided further, That $351.000 of this appropriation
shall be transferred to the United States Fish and Wildlife Service
for studies. investigations, and veports thereon as vequired by the IFish
and Wildlife Coordination Act of 1938 (72 Stat. 56:3-565) to provide
that wildlife conservation shall receive equal consideration and be
coordinated with other features of water-resource development
programs of the Bureau of Reclamation.

CONSTRUCTION AND REHNARILITATION

For construetion and rehabilitation of authorized reclamation proj-
ects or parts thereof (including power tran=mission facilities) and for
other related activities, as anthorized by law, to remain available until
expended, £348.811.000, of which %21:£000,000 shall be derived from the
reclamation fund: 22rorided, That no part of this appropriation shall
be used to initiate the construction of transmission facilities within
those areas covered by power wheeling service contracts whicl include
provision for service to Federal establishments and preferred cus-
tomers, except those transmission facilities for which construetion
funds have been heretofore appropriated. those facilities which are
necessary to carry out the terms of sxueh contracts or those facilities
for which the Seeretary of the Interior finds the wheeling ageney is
unable or unwilling to provide for the integration of Federal projects
or for service to a Federal establishmenr or preferred customer: Pro-
vided further, That the final point of discharge for the interceptor
drain for the San Luis Unit =hall not be determined until development
by the Sccretary of the Interior and the State of California of a plan,
which shall conform with the water quality standards of the State of
California as approved by the Admmistrator of the Environmental
Protection Agency, to minimize any detrimental eflect of the San
Luisdrainage waters.

Tor an additional amount for “Construction and rehabilitation™, to
become available immediately upon enactment of this Act. to remain
available until expended, $200.000,000: Provided., That this additional
amount may be made available without reimbursement: Provided
further, That this appropriation is for the payment of claims for
damages to or loss of property, personal injury, or death proximately
resulting from the failure on June 5, 1976, of the Teton River Dam,
in accordance with such rules and regulations of the Secretary of the
Interior as may be necessary and proper for the purpose of adminis-
tering such claims and of determining the amounts to be allowed pur-
suant to this appropriation and the persons entitled to receive the
same: Provided further. That nothing herein shall be construed to
impose any lability on the United States or to allow for payment of
claims that ave paid or payable from any other source. public or
private: Provided further. That of funds available to the Bureau of
Reclamation pursuant to Public Law 9150 under this appropriation
title, not to exceed S300.000, to remain available until expended. may
be transferred without reimbursement. with the approval of the Sec-
vetary of the Interior, to “Salaries and lixpenses”, Oflice of the Secre-
tary. to provide for expenses related to investizations of the structure
failure, the expenditure of which funds shall not be subjeet to the
limitation on services as authorized by title 5. United States Code,
section 3109, as contained in section 104 of Public Law 94-163.

90 STAT, 893

16 USC 661
note,

89 Stat. 1039,

89 Stat, 990.



K. SAMPLE OF AN APPROP-
RIATIONS COMMITTEE REPORT




. = . -
Teve g e .

941 Coxeness | HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { Rrerorr
2d Session No. 94-1218

DEPARTMENT OF THIX INTERIOR AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 1977

JUKE 8, 1976.—Comunitted to the Committee of the Whole House on the
State of the Union and ordered to be printed

- Mr. Yares, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted the

following

REPORT

together with
SEPARATE VIEWS -
{To accomnany H.R. 14231]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
Department of the Interior and related avencies for the fiscal vear
en({ing September 30, 1977, The bill provides regular annual appro-
priations for the Department of the Interior (except Bonneville Power
Administration, Bureau of Reclamation, Southeastern Power Admin-
istration, and Alaska Power Administration) and for other related
agencies, including the U.S, Forest Service, the Energy Research and
Development Administration, and the Federal Energy Administra-
tion.

T2~447 O—TGvweeu}

Exergts

ot

AR

[ROT—
w rm s -

e gy

S L
i



o

o

2.

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORY

Bit Report

page page

Amstican Ravolution Bicentenntat Administration. | 45 56
Enorgy Resoarch and Development Administration 34 41

Fedoral Enerpy Admintstration. ... 36 44
Fina Arts Commission_ ...

Fish and Wildufs Service 7 15
Forest Servica 27 33
Franklin Delano Roozevelt Memotial Commission. .. 45 57
Geolopical SUIVEY. ... L et s 13 22
Indian Affairs, Bureat of .. viiiivenirmmnenns 17 25
Indian Clzims COMMISSHEN . o eee oo onns s mmmvarmcnma e cmsee i n s nacscsmaeann 39 50
Indian Education. ..o.onn. 33 43
Indimn Haalth. oo Ky} 47
Joint Federal-State Land Use Planning Commission for Alaska_. 45 57
Land and Water Conservation Fund. ... iaiiiin 3 12
Lsnd Management, Bureau of ... 2 7
ines, Bureau of ... 13 144
Mining Enfarcoment and Safety Ad 14 23
National Cepital Planning Commission. ... 5 55
Mational Foundation on tne Arts and the Humanit 43 54
National Gallery of Aft.eee o ovevennaaneann 42 83
National Park Servies . ... ... .ecemnenan 3 - 18
Navajo-Hopi Relocation Commission. oo vvnmee oo recnecanan 33 50
Outdoor Recrealion, Bureauof ... 1 i2
Pelroleum Reserves .. .. oeei coiieirmrcnesesnonnmmnnnen 37 46
Secrctary, Cliice of the. o e 24 32
SMIHSORIan IPSHIBHON. oo e v eeeeeanerenceeaesanocconcemmnasenen e n e n e &0 50
Soliciter, 0ifice of the L oooreeei e eiiee i e cnaas 24 32
Territorial AfairS_ .. _voimeneeann 21 31
Water Research and Technolopy, Officecf ... .. i1
Woodrow Wilson Internaticnal Center for Scholars_ ..o i cmemsnnvaa . 43 83

Corrrrree Overview AND OBSERVATIONS

The Committee is recommending an appropriation bill which is, in
the aggregate, under the amount recommended in the Adminis-
tration budget. as amended. To attain this result. the Committee recom-
mends major decreases. as well as increases, from the budget. The in-
creases recommended above the budget estimate fall into several cate-
gories described below :

1. RESTORATION OF CUTS MADE BY THE ADMINISTRATION

The budget proposed by the Administration included cutbacks in
many programs which the Congress has authorized and which the
Committee believes are useful. The Committee, the Congress, and the
public have given these programs strong support in the past, and the
Committee cannot understand why the reductions were proposed by
the Office of Management and Budget. The Commitice therefore, has
recommended increases above the budget estimates for these programs
as follows:

Historic preservation grants — ——— -85, 000, 000

Endangered species grantSoeoo——o ——— - - 1,000, 000
Wetland acquisition loan fund. ... -7, 500, 000
Wouth Conservation CoOTpPB a2 s e -+28, 000, 000
Cooperation in forest fire control. e +8, 834, 000
Geological Survey programs.. - - 11, 838, 000

2. CONTINTATION OF COMMITTEE INITIATIVES

In the past three vears, the Committee has initiated programs to
eliminate unjustified backlogs in reforestation and range management.
These programs were undertaken in the belief that the resources of the
public lands belonged to all the people and should be protected and
enhanced for genecrations to come. Numerous reports have documented
the poor condition of grazing lands resulting from overgrazing and
insuflicient management. Millions of acres of forest lands remain unre-

Pt
H

it s s e -



W

3

forested. The Committee initiatives are intended to change that
situation.

The budget estimates from the Forest Service were adequate to
eliminate the reforestation backlog in ten vears, In other arcas, how-
ever, the budget was deficient. The Committee has, therefore, recom-
mended i inereasing the budget by £1.100,000 for forest management in
the Bureau of Land Management, £6,000.000 for rangeland manage-
ment and associated programs for the Burcau of Land Management,
and $2.000.000 for rangeland management in the Forest Service, The
Committee expects that unless legislation is enacted to the contrary,
the Departments of Interior and Agr 1C1ﬂfule will continue the graz-
ing fee schedule set forth in last year’s mport In addition, the Com-
mittee has recommended an increase of £5.500,000 in the budget for
the forestry program of the Bureau of Indian Affairs. This increase
will begin a ten year program to eliminate the reforestation backlog on
Indian lands and increase the future harvests from these lands. The
resources of Indian lands must be protected from abuse. This has not
always been done in the past. The Committee believes it is important
to hegzn now to assure the improvement of these resources for future
generations.

3. INDIAN PROGRAMS

The Committee stron wly supports the concept of the recently enacted
Indian Self-Determination and Edueational Assistance Act. That act
established as policy the assurance of “maximum Indian participation
in the direction of educational as well as other IFederal services to
Indian people. .. the maintenance of the Federal Government’s unique
and continuing relationship with and responsibility to Indian peo-
ple. .. [and to] provide the quantity and quality of educational serv-
ices and opportunities which will permit Indian children to compete
and excel in the life areas of their choice.”

It is important for Indian tribes to have the flexibility to develop
the human and physical resources of their reservations as they see fit,
In most cases, the accomplishment of this objective means the invest-
ment of additional dollar resources. The Committee notes that the
funds provided by the Committee in past vears Im‘e resulted in notable
mlprovement in the condition of Indian people. But much more re-
mains to be done, The C'ommittee recommends appropriations of new
budget authority for Indian programs aggregating $1.222.254.000 for
fiscal year 1977, This is a net increase of * 3.922.000 above the amount
appropriated in fiscal year 1976 and a net increase of & 61,860,000 over
the budget estimate,

“\19301’ increases over the budget recommended by the Committee
include the following:

Asslstance to formerly private school8 oo e -4-£3, 000, 000
Johunson-O'Malley assistance to public SChoOlSe oo e e -5, 000, 000
AW enforcement e e e e e e -4-1, 500, 000
Forestry and Agricultire ;e e e e -5, 500, 000
Indian action teamS. o e e e e 46, 000, 000
RIEDS ProteCtion e e s e e 42, 000, 0600
B OU R N o e e e e e e e e -1, 000, 000
Facllities management .. et e -4-4, 000, 000
Construction of BTA SChoolS v et e 415, 784, 000
Public schonl construetion . oo oo e 8,922,000
Indian health scervices oo o e e e o e e e -+11, 968, 000

Yndian health facilities —— ——- 30, 318, 000

—Awy S Kl P VRN Y A———

2

-



W

4

The Committee believes that these increases are completely justified
and will assist the Indian commurity in making further progress
toward sclf determination.

. RECOMMENDED DECREASES

The major decrease below the budget estimate is for the Strategic
Petroleum Reserve program. The Committee is firmly committed to
this essential program but believes that the schedule for acquiring
petroleum for the reserve is optimistic. Funds provided in the %econd
Supplemental Appropriation Aet, 1976, wnich will not become avail-
able until early June, will be used to undertalke the multitude of activi-
ties which must precede acquisition of petrolewm for storage, such as
further studies, acquisition and construction of storage sites (mostly
salt domes and mines), preparaticn of the storage areas (including
acquisition of equipment) and determination of delivery schedules.
The Committee, therefore, recommends that the appropriation pro-
vide for the purchase of 40 million barrels of oil instead of 50 million
barrels of oil as proposed in the budget. The resulting decrease is
$110,000,000.

The Committee has also recommended a decrease of $47.859,000 in
the salaries and expenses appropriation of the Federal Energy Ad-
ministration, including a reduction of %25 million in the newly aun-
thorized State grant program for energy conservation. The Commit-
tee believes that the $25 million recommended in the bill for this pro-
gram will provide adequate funds until State plans are formulated.
Other reductions are deseribed in more detail later in this report.

The Committee has recommended other smaller decreases below the
budget estimates for the Smithsonian Institution, the National Foun-

dation on the Arts and the Flumanities. and the American Revolution -

Bicentennial Administration. These decreases are fully explained
later in this report.

Ex~p or Yrar EyprovyesT CEILINGS FOR PERMANENT POSITIONS

In the report on last year’s bill, the Committee expressed its concern
about the impact on agency operations of end-of-vear emplovment
ceilings and the Committee requested the investigative stafl to make

.a report on this situation. That investigation confirmed that these ceil-

ings do indeed imnose constraints on arency operations and result in
wasteful and ineflicient use of tax dollars. The investigative report
inchuded the following observations:

“Personnel ceilings have not effectively limited employment
but have resulted in artificially contrived stafling practices.” In
the five bureans reviewed, there were “over 9.000 emplovees who
were actually working substantially full-time schedules but who
were charged off for ceiling purposes as seasonal and intermittent
help. . . . The short term implications of this artificial stafing
situation include recruitment difliculties, morale problems. waste-
ful turnover and retraining. a watering down in the quality of
the stafl and the buildup of a caste system with two classes of
emp]o:;ees.”

“Contracting versus in-house performance decisions are seldom
supported by cost studies.” even though such studies are required

+ by OMB Circular A-76. It is clear that in many instances con-

P4

- a———. ¢

————

o —————— .

ey



" ’ »

N

b

tracting is more expensive than in-house performance but
“Bureaus have little incentive to make cost analyses be(’ause addi-
tional personnel is usnally not a viable alternative,”

Playing the “ceiling game” (whereby thousands of employvees
are separated just before the end of the fiseal vear ‘md are rehured
when the new fiseal vear begins) was eriticized as “wasting man-
power, generating volumes of unnecessary paperwork, impugning
the credibility of Government employment figures, confusing
employees, and accomplishing nothing.”

“Restrictions on hiring full-time sfaff have generally impaired
the competitive mmultmg position of these bureaus . . . Officials
complained bitterly about the frustrations and the time wasted
in having to e\pl iin to bright young college graduates why
employ ment with the Ongmmtmn has to be on comethmg less
than a full-time basis.”

It is clear that personnel ceilings greatly undermine the objective
of maximum efficiency and economy in the expenditure of Federal
funds. The Committee strongly believes that dolar levels and prudent
management, rather than artificiallv contrived personnel ceilings,
ehould govern the level of permanent positions allocated to an agency.

The Committee expects that OMB and the various Departments will
recognize the wastefulness and futility of artificially low ceilings.

The Committee recognizes that there is always some “lapse” between
the number of authorized permanent pO\ltIOI‘\% and the actual number
of permanent emplovees onbmrd at any time dno to normal turn-
over. The Committee also recognizes that there is a legitimate need
and place for less than full-time permanent pocltlom particularly
where work is of a scasonal nature. The Committee also recognizes
that the Executive Branch needs some flexibility in the asawnment of
‘personnel. But these. the Committee believes, should not be Tused as an
excuse for mandating unreasonable ceilings whose only purpose is to
reflect a false picture of actual conditions,

Throughout this report, the Committee has identified the number
of authorized permanent positions for each agency. These numbers
have been taken from justification material submitted to the (fom-
mittee, adjusted for Committee changes which are explained in the
report. The Committee expeets that this level of pmmfmont positions
should be the basis on which personnel ceilings are established. taking
into account a reasonable lapse rate. To the extent that the appropria-
tion level places a constraint on the filling of authorized positions. the
Committee directs that the Depaxtment\ and agencies inform the
Committee of the reasons for any necessary adjustments. Budget
justification material for all agencies should ‘ehow as the number of
permanent positions only those positions which can reasonably be
expected to be filled at some time during the fiscal year.

Suaary oF THE BIion

Budget estimates, Recommended .
Hem fiscal year, 1977 in bifl Comparison
Title 1, Department of the Interior: New budget (abliga-
tonafy authority ... ... .. $2, §56, 678, 000 $2, 589, 246, 000 4487, 568,000
Titie 11, Related Agencnes New budget (obligational)
BUROTIY o oo oo 3,144,132, 0C0 2,999, 534,000 —144, 198, 000
Grand total, new budget (obligationaty authority . . 5, 640, 810, 000 5, 589, 180, 000 ~-5%, 630, 000

s rd

I

-

g e A

L

g

© - —————————



pe

N

6

Torar, ArPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMEXNT OF THE INTERIOR AND
Rrrarep AGENCIES

In addition to the amounts in the accompanying bill, which are
reflected in the table above. permanent legislation appropriates funds
for the continuation of certain Government activities without consid-
eration by the Congress during the annual appropriations process.

Details of these activities are listed in appropriate tables appear-
ing at the end of this report. In fiscal vear 1976 these activities are
estimated to total $858,015,863. The estimate for fiscal year 1977 is
$768,343,000.

The following table reflects the total budget (obligational) authority
contained both in this bill and in permanent appropriations for fiscal
years 1976 and 1977

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES TOTAL BUDGET AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEARS 1976-77

ftem

Fiscal year 1876

Fiscal year 1977

Change

Interior and refated agencies appropriation bill ... ...
Permanent appropriations, Federal funds
Permanent appropriation, Trust funds. ...

Total, budget authority......c.oo..o.

$4, 467, 304,000

$5, 539, 180, 000

+$1,121, 876, 020

518,825, £53 433,973,400 , 013, 86!
338, 029, 000 334,370,000 ~-4,853, 000
5,325,319, 263 &, 357,523, 000 +1,032, 203,137

RevExure GENERATED BY AGENCIES IN Bitn

The following tabulation indicates tetal new obligational authority

to date for fiscal years 1975 and 1976, and the amount recommended in
the bill for fiscal year 1977. It compares receipts generated by activ-

ities in this bill on an actual basis for fiscal year 1975 and on an esti-

mated basis for fiscal years 1976 and 1977.

Hem

Fiscal year 197§

Fiscal year 1976

Fiscal year 1977

New obligational authority_ ... .ooooooans

Recelpts: )
Department of the Interior
Forest Servicen ...

o Totalrecelpls .o

33,828, 893, 310

$4, 467, 304, 020

$5, 589, 180, 000

3,228, 102, 000
373,051, 441

3,929, 814,020

435, 415,800

7,018, 913, 500
428, 275, 000

3,601, 163, 441

7,507, 388, 000

4,415,229, 000 '

Uxavroorizen PROGRAMS

The Committee has recommended appropriations for several
ongoing programs where necessary annual or periodic authorizing
legislation has not wvet been enacted. In all cases. the appropriate
legislation has been reported to the Iouse of Representatives (or

assedd the House) by the May 15 deadline established by the new
budget control legislation. and the amounts will be available only upon
enactment of authorizing legislation. The unauthorized programs,
together with the amounts recommended in the bill are as follows:

res

1

-

[PV

Fw - L 3 ——— -

e . s g R Y 15



W

7
Saline water conversion programs (Office of Water Research and
Technology) (ILR. 11550 passed House April §, 1076) _______ £9, 700, 000
Historic preservation grants (H.R. 12234 passed louse May 5,
10T6) o 13, 000, 000
Energy Research and Development Administration (part) (H.R.
13350 passed House May 20, 1976) e 545, 343, 000
Federal Lnergy Administration (ILR. 12169 reported to House
May 10, 1070) e 145, 298, 000
Indian Claims Commission (H.R. 11909 reported to House May 14,
1076) o 1, 525, 000
National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities (H.R. 12838
passed House Apml 28, 1970) oo 180, 000, 000
Endangerod species (Fish and Wildlife %ernce) (H.R. 8092 passed
House March 15, 1976 ) oo oo e 9, 198, 000

The Committee has not recommended appropriations for the
Pennsylvania Avenue Development Corporation because the necessary
authorization for this program was defeated by the House earlier this
year. Until authorizing legislation is enacted no appropriation can
be made.

Liarrarion oN Uxntr Cost or Emrrovre Housing

The committee has established the limitation on the unit cost of
employee housing (lemrdless of the source of financing) in the
continental United States, Alaska, Hawaii, and the Territories at
$45,000. This Ilmlmtxon includes engineering and design costs, but
excludes provision of utilities to the lot line. Any exceptions to this
monctary limitation must be submitted to the Committee for its
advance review and approval. Employee houses must not exceed the
standards outlined by the Committee in House Conference Repoxt
No. 2049, 87th Congr ess, 2d Session.

InrFraTioNARY IMPACT STATEMENT

Clause 2(1) (4), Rule XTI of the House of Representatives requires
that each committee report on a bill or resolution shall contain a state-
ment as to whether enactment of such bill or resolution may have an
inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation of the national
economy. The committee estimates that enactment of this bill would
have minimal overall inflationary impact on the national economy.

A significant part of the budget authority contained in this bill is
for programs which generate revenue for the Federal Government,
estimated at §7.5 billion for fiscal vear 1977, Therefore, the expendi-
tures proposed in this budget will contribute to economic recovery,
rather than inflation.

TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
LAND AND WATER RESOURCES

Bureatu orF Laxp MANAGEMENT

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES )
Appnropriation, 1976 e ——— $216, 463, 000

Estimate, 1077 e e —————————— 209, 700, 000
Recommended, 1977 oo oo e e e 216, 299, 000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 1976 e eecaeae e c——me—— e e —164, 000
Esgtimate, 1677v ccvaveameana- e —————————— -8, 539. 000

S ————_

———— g PSR

F.-», [,
v
v

L -

. s = e von i ¢



(4

8

The Bureau of Land Management is responsible for the conserva-
tion, management, and dev elnpmem of about 450 million acres of the
Nation’s pub]w lands onshore and 514 million acres under 200 meters
on the Outer Continental Shelf. In addition the Bureau administers
mining leasing on other Federally owned lands, or former IMederal
Jands where minerals have been reserved in public ownership, land
which totals about 369 million acres.

In addition to the minerals management responsibility mentioned
above, the Bureau of Land Manazement administers grazing of ap-
proximately 9.0 million head of livestock and 2.5 million big game
animals. Grazing receipts arc estimated to be about $20.5 million in
1977 compared to xecmpts of 816.6 million in FY 1976 and $ 11.7 mil-
lion in FY 1975. The Bureau also administers the sale of over 1.2 bil-
lion board feet of timber annually. Timber receipts are estimated to be
$143.0 million in 1977 compared to receipts of $131.0 million in FY
1976 and $108.2 million in FY 1973, Finally. the Bureau administers an
active program of soil stabilization on 160 million acres of public
lands covering about 2.000 watersheds. Practices are designed to con-
serve and develop public land soil and water resources. contouring and
cultivation, revegetation, protective fencing, and water dev elopmuxt

The amount recommended by the Ccmzmttee for fiseal year 1977
compared with the budget estimates by activity is as follows:

Budget estimates, Comimnittee bill, Committen bill
Activity fizeal year fiscal year compared with
1977 1977 budget estimates
Energy management-onshore...| $17,129,000 817,128,000 |. - oo .
Encrgy management-offshore. . 60,379,000 60,379,000 | . aiiinann
Nonenergy minerals manage-
ment_ o .o, 5,207,000 5,207,000 1 .o e
Land and realty operations._ .. 28,758,000 28,758,000 | __ .. __ ...
“Trans-Alaska pipeline.. ... 7,847,000 7,847,000 |
Forest management. . __._.._. 6,023,000 7,123,000 481,100,000
Water, forage, and habitat man-
agement. ... __._ ... 35,408,000 41,108,000 +5,700,000
Recreation resource manage-
£2310) ¢ AU 6,120,000 6,120,000 | oo o.
Fire protection_ .. ... ... _. 8,422,000 8,422,000 | .. ...
Planning for multiple use._.__. 7,085,000 7,085,000 . ______.____
Cadastral survey.. ovoveunnun 15,637,000 15,037,000 o iiininane
Firefighting and rehabilitation. 4,750,000 4,750,000 |ovnvnnmnnnn
General administration. .o ... 4,724,000 4,724,000 | .. _..
Pay and personnel costs._____. 2,211,000 2,010,000 --201,000
Total, management of
lands and resources...{ 209,700,000 216,299,000 46,599,000

The changes recommended by the Committee in the budget estimate
are as follows:

Timber management outside western Oregon (43 positions) ... 481, 100, 000
Soil and water resource management {10 positions) cvme v cncveex -£1, 600G, 000
Range management {102 pOSIHIONS) o e e +-4, 06K, 000
Wildlife management (20 positions) e v -+1, 000, 000
Pay and personnel oSS . v e e —————— 201, 000

Transfer of game ranges to Fish and Wildlife Service. e canea 300, 000

e

(.,,.-'-« e
)

JPUvG———

K



-

94118 CONGRESS SENATE Rerort
2d Session No. 94-960

PUBLIC WORKS FOR WATER AND POWER DEVELOPMENT
AND ENERGY RESEARCH APPROPRIATION BILL, 1977

Juxe 17, 1676.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Stexnis, from the Commiitee on Appropriations, submitted the
following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 14236]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the hill
(H.R. 14236) making appropriations for public works for water and

ower development “and en ergy_research, including the Corps of
%nﬂmeexb—-—-Cnll the Bureau of Reclamation, power agencies of the
Department of the Interior, the Appalachian regional development
program, the Federal Power (‘omml-qon the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, the Tennessee Vailey &uthomx the Encrgy Research
and Development Administration, and related independent agencies
and commissions for the fiscal yvear ending September 30, 1977, and for
other purposes, reports the same to the Senate with various amend-
ments and presents herewith information relative to the changes
recommended :

Budget estimates considered by House. .. ___.___. $9, 220, 095, 000
Amount of bill as passed by House. _.__.._______ 9, 645, 609, 000
Increase by Senate Committee (net). ..o ovoonenn -4-49, 176, 000
Amount of bill reported to Senate. . ____.______.. 9, 694, 785, 000
Budget estimates considered by Senate ... _..... 9, 398, 8§95, 000
Amount of appropriations, 1976__ ___.____.___._. 7, 514, 156, 500
The bill as reported to the Senate—

Over the budget estimates, 1977 __.___ 295, 800, 000

Over the appropriation, 1976 ... ....__... 2, 180, 628, 000

Note: The above amounts do not reflect the amount of $200.000.000 reguested
by the Prezident (IL Dee. 943233 a3 a supplemental appropriation for fizeal
year 1976/TQ and included in the bill as passed by the Houze and approved by
the Committee for payments of claims resulting from the Teton Dan disaster
which would become available immediately upon enactment of the bill

57-0100

Exerpt



HEARINGS BY THE COMMITTEE

The Subcommittee on Public Works of the Committee on Appro-
priations held 27 sessions of hearings (22 different duys) in connection
with the fiscal year 1977 appropriation bill. In addition, two open
executive sessions were held on this bill. Witnesses included officials
and representatives of the Federal agencies funded by this bill, Mem-
bers of the Senate and ITouse of Representatives, Governors, State
and local government oflicials and representatives, and hundreds of
citizens of all walks of life from throughout the United States. The
printed hearings are as follows:

Corps of Engineers, Parts 1, 2, and 9
February 18, 19, 23-25, March 2, and May 26, 1976.
Bureaw of Reclamation and Power Agencies, Parts 3 and 9
March 4, and May 26, 1976,
Energy Research and Development Administration, Part §
(Printing incomplete)—>March 16, 18, 23, 24, and May 27, 1976.

Independent Agencies and Commissions, Parts 4 and 8
March 3, 9, 11, and May 26, 1976.
Members of Congress and Public Witnesses, Parts 6,7, and 8

(Printing incomplete)—Record open for 10 days after last hearing
in April. March 29-Apr. 1, April 5-7, 1976.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION AND VOTES

The Subcommittee on Public Works of the Committee on Appro-
priations, by unanimous vote of a quorum present (12 nmembers pres-
ent) at an open executive session on June 10, 1976, recommended that
the bill, as amended, be reported to the {ull Committee on
Appropriations.

The Committee on Appropriations, by unanimous vote of a quorum
present at an open executive session on June 17, 1976, recommends
that the bill, H.R. 14236, as amended, be reported and passed.

2)



Y
IxTrRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE BiiL

The Public Works for Water and Power Development and Energy
Research Appropristion Bill, 1977, provides funds for fiscal year
1977 under title 1 for the Energy Research and Development Adminis-
tration programs; under title I for the Department of the Army,
Civil Functions—Corps of Engineers’ Civil Works Program; under
title III for the Departinent of the Interior’s Bureau of Reclamation
and power agencies; and under title IV for related independent agencies
and commissions, including the Appalachian Regional Commission
and Regional Development Programs, the Federal Power Commission,
the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, the Tennessce Valley Authority,
and the Water Resources Council.

The grand total of new budget (obligational) authority recom-
mended by the Commitiee in the bill 15 $9,694,785,000. This is an
increase of $205,800,000 over the amended budget cstimates of
$9,398,895,000. Changes to the House allowance total +%849,176,000.
It should be noted that subsequent to consideration of the bill by the
House, budget amendments in the amount of $178,800,000 were sub-
mitted and considered by the Committce. These amendments are
contained in Senate Documents 94-208. The House passed bill provides
$9,645,609,000, an increase of 8425,514,000 over the budget estimates
of $9,220,095,600 considered by the House.

The amounts discussed in the above paragraph do not include the
President’s budget request of June 11, 1976 (II.Doc. 94-523) to pro-
vide $200,000,000 in new budget authoriiy for the payment of claims
related to the Teton Dum failure. This amount is included in the bill
and as passed by the House is to become available immediately upon
enactment of this bill (H. 1. 14236).

In addition to new budeet (obligational} authority, the hill, as
recommended by the Committee, provides appropriations 1o liquidate
contract authorizations in the amouvnt of 320,600,000, the same as the
House allowance and budget estimate.

Also, in addition to the amounts i the recommended bill, perma-
nent legislation autborizes the continuation of certain government
activities without consideration by the Congress during the annual
appropriations process. Details of these activities are listed in the
“]Pennancnt_l’ederal Funds” and “Permanent—Trust Funds”
tables appearing at the end of this report. In fiscal vear 1976, these
activities were estimated to total $69,527,000. The estimate for fiscal
year 1977 is $74,971,000.

Details with respect to the recommended appropriations and the
changes made from the House allowance and budget requests are
found in the narrative and tabulations included in this report. A
comparative statement of new budeet (oblizational) authority for
fiscal year 1976, budget estimates for fiscal year 1977, House allowance,
and amounts recommended by the Committee also appear at the end
of the report.

(4)



£

TITLE 111
DEPARTMENT OF TIIIE INTERIOR
Bureav oF RecraMaTion
GENERAL COMMENTS
TETON DAM DISASTER

On June 5, 1976, the carth filled Teton Dam, the principal feature
of the Lower Teton Division, Teton Basin project, Idaho, failed
causing a tremendous wall of water reportedly ranging from 12 to
20 feet in the downstream areas of the dam. A major dicaster declara-
tion for this southeastern Idaho area was made on June 6 by the
President. On June 11, the President submitted a request to the
Congress (H. Doc. 94-523) for a fiscal year 1976 supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $200.000,000 to provide reimburse-
ment for damages suflered from the failure of the Teton Dam. This
appropriation. to become available immediately upon enactment of
this bill, is included in the bill as passed by the House and approved
by the Committee.

The Teton Basin project is a multipurpose project designed by the
Bureau of Reclamation and being constructed under its supervision
for flood control. power generation, recreation and supplemental
irrigation water supply for 111,210 acres of farm lands in the Upper
Snake River Valley. The project was authorized September 7, 1964
by Public Law §3-383. FFunds to initiate preconstruction planning
were fivst appropriated in fiseal vear 1967 and for construction in
fiseal year 1968, Construction of the dam was initiated following an
award of the construction contract in December 1971, The contract
required completion of the dam by Mavch 10, 1977, According to
information made availeble to the Commitree, construction progressed
such that water storage bezan in October 1975, At the time of failure,
the reserveir was nearly full. just 3.5 feet below the spillway.

It is estimated that the reservoir contained approximately 230.000
acre-feet of water of the rezervoir capacity of 285.250 acre-feet. About
4 million cubie vards of the dam embankment {about 40 pereent of the
embankment) were lost. The powerhouse and the warehouze structure
were completely submerged in the debris. The Bureau of Reelamation

: is giving top priovity in helping to alleviate the suffering and to repair

some of the damage resulting from the failure. partienlarly to rectitica-
tion of damages to canal headines and irrigation works which deliver
water to crops undamaged by floods. but which would be burned out
in a matter of weeks if water were not available. The Bureau has also

(65)

S, Rept. $4-950 =we §

[ S |



66

assured its maximum cooperation with blue ribbon panels of independ-
ent enginecering (-\pmts dppoiutv 1o deteraine the canse of the failure,
I)urnw its 74 yeurs. the Bureau of Reclumation has designed and
constructed mote than 300 major dains, 250 of which ave carthtill, with
heights ranging up to 165 feet above streambed. All of those dams,
with the single exception of Teton, have pertormed satisfactorily.

BENEFITS FROM RECLAMATION PROGRAM

Today, after nearly 75 yvears of Bureau of Reclamation activities,
the great physical structures, works, and facilities of the Reclama-
tion program have proven to be of enormous benefits and contribu-
tions to the people and the developmient of the 17 Western States.

All time records were set in nearly every aspect of project opera-
tions in the prior year. Some of the data on the impressive benefits
of these projects are as fo lows: Burean projects provide irrigation
water to approximately 10 million acres of land, Nearly 80 million
acre-feet of water was delivered. including about 2 million acre-feet
for municipal and industrial use. Almost a third of the population
of the 17 Western States, about 18 million people, received water
service, including both irrigation and municipal and industrial water
deliveries. The food and fiber production from irrigated land would
satisfy the annual food needs of mwxh 33 million people, About 52
billion kilowatt-hours of hydroelectric power were marketed. This
clean, non- pollutmm power pm(hunm} brings gross revenues to the
U.S. Treasury of almost %230 million annua }y Flood benefits are
obtained each year and accumulated benefits from flood control op-
erations since 1950 are estimated at about $1.3 billion. Over $175
million in flood damages were estimated to have been averted, The
total investment in reclamation factlitics through fiscal vear 1975
since 1902 is about $7.7 billion. The annual grosz crop return from
irrigated lands exceeded £4£5 billion with the accumnlated gross re-
turn being about 845 billion. Various independent studies have shown
that these projects generate increases in m\m many times over the
total Federal Investment in the project. Federal Internal Revenue
collections attriburable to operations of Keclamartion projects through-
out the 17 Western States total nearly $1.3 billion annually in personal
income taxes and corporate profit taxes, This amount does not in-
clude state and local taxes. In several instances studies have shown
that the Federal income tax revenues derived i one vear as a result
of project operations exceeded the total Federal investinent in the
project. Another study made by the University of Denver Research
Institute showed that over $1 billion in increazed business activity
resulted throughout the Nation in one vear {rom all functions of
the Reclamation program. This is over and above that whiech wonld
have occurred without the program. Increased personal income and



<«

67

corporate profits were estimated at over $3 hillion. While this study
did not include an cstimate of the number of jobs provided. Bureau
officials believe the employment equivalent of the increased wages,
profits, interests. and rents attributable to the Reclumation program
could total as much as 500,000 man-years annually.

PROCEDURES AND PRACTICES FOR COMPUTING AUTHORIZED COST CEILINGS
AND PROJECT COST ESTIMATES

The Committee Report accompanying the fiscal year 1976 appropri-
ation bill called on the Bureau to submit a full response to the GAO
report (B-164570) entitled “Bureau of Reclamation Procedures and
Practices for Computing Authorized Cost Ceilings and Project Cost
Estimates Need Improvement,” released November 17, 1975. In ae-
cordance with the requirements of section 236 of the Legislative Re-
organization Act of 1970, the Departinent of the Interior and the
Bureau responded to the GAQ report on January 27, 1976. Addi-
tionally, a subcommittee of the ITouse Commiitee on Government Op-
erations, for which the GAQO report was made. has held hearings on
this matter and made its veport on March 1. 1976 containing various
recommendations (Tourteenth Report of the IHouse Committee on
Government Operations).

The Committee agrees with the Bureau that this matter has gen-
erated a great deal of misinformation and confusion concerning the
Reclamation Projects and Program. Many mistakenly assume that
these reports discuss use of appropriated funds. cost accounting prac-
tices, and the reporting of costs. The reports do not touch on any of
these. GAO has reviewed and approved Bureau accounting practices.

The reports deal with the methods and practices of the Bureau in
estimating the total cost of construction of projecis which may take
several years to complete: in the way the Burcau had been “cost in-
dexing” the “authorized cost ceiling= and the “estimated total Fed-
eral obligations” on the Burean projects. An understanding of these
terms in quotes above is essential in order to understand the complex
subiect matter of these reports.

The authorization for appropriation is the authority in the enabling
legislation authorizing the Congress to appropriate up to a certain
amount (based on the authorized cost ceiling) to complete a project.
“Estimated total Federal obligations™ is an estimate as of a specific
date of the total Federal funds that will be required to complote a
project. “Cost indexina™ is the nethod uszed to update cost estimates
at the time of authorization to more current prices.

In recent years. cost indexing has usually been authorized hy law
for Reclamation projects. The reason is that, in todav’s inflationary
marketplace. the cstimated costs of projects rise rapidly and. were it
not for the allowable cost indexina. the estimated costs would exceed
the ceilings set by Congress long hefore a project was completed. In
order to avoid having to reset these ceilings periodieally. the Coneress
usually includes the right to cost index in the authorizing legislation.

-



5;»«-

68

However, Congress has never included procedures or methodology to
bo used in cost indexing.

Thus, the issue is whether the Bureans methods ave acceptable.
And cost indexing is not a simple matter of. say. applyving the average
rate of inflation over the past vear to a construction project. The rate
of inflation varies greatly—by seciion of the country, by materials
used, by manufactured goods, by labor markets, by the type of work
being done.

So long as the authorized cost ceiling of a project exceeds the total
estimated cost there ave no problems. But should the estunate of total
Federal obligations exceed the authorized cost ceiling. then, at some
time before the Congress appropriates construction funds in excess
of the cost ceiling. the Congress wonld have to raise the cetling or Iimit
the amount of work to be completed by the Bureau. The reports of the
GAOQO and the Housge subcomumittee found fault with a munber of the
cost indexing procedures used by the Bureau to estimate the total cost
of its projects and recommended that certain improvements be made
and that the Congress legislate clarification as to the extent of index-
ing authorized.

gome of the recommendations can be implemented without legisla-
tion and the Burean has testified that most of those recommendations
are being implemented. The Bureau has also stated that it will continue
to cooperate with the various Committees having an interest in the mat-
ter. In the remaining one or two areas of disagreement over the ap-
propriate methods and procedures to be used in cost indexing, the Com-
mittee does not believe, in the absence of legislation, that the Bureau’s
methods are unreasonable. The recommendation that the Congress
legislate clarvifieation as to the extent of indexing authority is, of
course, bevond the jurisdiction of this committee. However, the com-
mittee agrees with the improvements the Bureau is implementing.

Most important of all to this Committee in this issue is the fact
that actual appropriations have not exceeded the authorized cost
ceilings. Nor has the Bureau been seeking funds in excess of the
authorized cost ceiling or expended funds is excess of appropriations,

GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS

Appropriations, 1976 . .o i cieieeen -~ $20, 892, 000
Budget estimate, 1077 o 21, 030, 000
House allowance. .. e 24, 487, 000
Committee recommendation o - oo v o ccccve e cun mm——— 24, 762, 000
Comparison:
udget estimate, 1977 v ————— -+3, 732, 000
House alloWange. oo oo e —— -+275, 000

An appropriation of $24,762,000 is recommended for fiscal year
1977, which is 8275,000 over the House allowance and $3,732,000
over the budget request.

TFunds provided under this heading are allocated to surveys and
getivities as follows:

T —



GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS
Type of House Committee
Name and location of study project Budget estimate allowance recommendation
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS
ARTZONA .
Boulder Canyon, Hoover Powerplant Modifications.......|Feas.~P 75,000 75,000 75,000
CALTFORHIA
Central Valley:
Calaveras County division.cecvesssennssnanensvnsnnsns APpr.~I MEI, P ——— 50,000 50,000
Delta Support StudieS..cseececrsvenressncanvssacnses|Spe Inv, 340, 000 340,000 340,000
Eaat Side division, Mid-valley Canal....evavanseenss| Feas.~T,MEI 65,000 65,000 63,000
Total Water Management Study¥..seesvececasescscccasna|Sp. Inv, 330,000 330,000 330,000
Enerpgy Research and Development {Geothermal)eeseveanass 300,000 300,000 . 300,000
Ceothermal Resources InvestipationS.seavaosnscassnsane 1,200,000 2,520,000 2,520,000
_Klamath, Butte Valley Division (see Oregon) -
Lahontan Basin Total Water Management Study
(sce Nevada) T
Lake~Y0lo Counties Study..seiesconsarsssnsavsnrsencees] Approe~I 37,000 37,000 37,000
Mendocing COUnty STudYesacsvreersvenvenrssannesarssnsesi APPro=I ML 37,000 37,000 37,000
Mojave~Coachella, Reformulatlon...vuieeisescansrsansasves] Feas, 30,000 30,000 36,000
Napa County Study¥.esevsvsnesonnereraronannsnonssansnasces| APPr =T 37,000 37.000 37.000
Sacramento River Drainage and Secepape Utilization.....[Appr.-I 100,000 100,000 130,000
San Joaquin Valley Drainage.ececesecssssenasensnenaces) ADPr, 105,000 105,000 105,000
S0lano County Waler.iis.ieeunsaravesuvasesnsonsnsssensssel FOAS, 115,000 115,000 115,000
Suisun Marsh Management Stud¥..eesssceencacsanrnansoect APPT. 38,000 38,000 38,000
Susanvi{lle geothcrmal investigationS..eveissvensesesvss| Feas. ——— 267,000 267,000
Ventura County Water Managemenlescassesocsvsssvacssssesl Feas.=T MET 46,000 46,000 46,000

69



94t Coxcrrss } IIOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Rrerorr
2d Session No. 94-1297

PUBLIC WORI\';S APPROPRIATION BILL,
FISCAL YEAR 1977

JurEe 24, 1976.—Ordered to be printed

Mr, Evixs of Tennessee, from the committee of confcrence,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT
{To accompany H.R. 14236)

The committee of conference on the disagrecing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (LR, 14236)
“making appropriations for public works for water and power develop-
ment and cnergy research, including the Corps of Engineers—Civil,
the Bureau of Reclamation, power agencies of the Departinent of the
Interior, the Appalachian regional development programs, the Federal
Power Commission, the Tennessee Valley Autherity, the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, the Inergy Research and Development
Administration, and related independent agencies and commissions
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, and for other purposes,”
having met, after full and free conferenre, have agreed to recommend
and do recommend to their respective Hou=es as foliows:

That the House recede from its disagrecment to the amendments of
the Senate numbered 2, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 13, 18, 20, 24 and 25, and
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 1: :

That the Hlouse vecede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 1, and agrec to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $4,147,-
663,000; and the Senate agree to the same,

Amendment numbered 4:

That the IHouse recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 4, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1,572,410,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

67-000

Exerpt



JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMEXNT OF TIIE COMMITTEE
OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the
Conference on the disagreeing votes of the two IHouses on the amend-
ments of the Senate to the bill (1.R. 14236) muking appropriations
for public works for water and power development and energy research,
including the Corps of Enginecers—(Civil, the Bureau of Reclamation,
power agencics of the Departiment of the Interior, the Appalachian
regional development programs, the Federal Power Commission, the
Tennessee Valley Authority, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, the
Energy Research and Development Administration, and related
independent agencies and commissions for the fiscal vear endin
September 30, 1977, and {or other purposes, submit the following Joint
Statement of the House and the Senate in explanation of the effects
of the action agreed upon by the Managers and recommended in the
accompanying conlerence report.

TITLE I—ENERGY RESEARCII AND DEVELOPMENT
ADMINISTRATION

OpPERATING IEXPENSES

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $4,147,563,000 for Operating
expenses instead of $4,172,783,000 as proposed by the louse and
$4,118,186,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The funds appropriated for Operating expenses are allocated as
shown in the following table:

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMIMISTRATION

FISCAL YEAR 1977 BUDGET—PUBLIC WORKS APPROPRIATION OPERATING EXPENSES BUDGET AUTHORITY

. OPERATING EXPENSES BUDGET AUTHORITY
Fiscal year 1977
Budget Cenference
ftem estimate allowance
Solar energy development:
Direct thermal apolications: X
A. Solar heating and cocling of buildings:
1. Conmercial demanstrations. .o voe cnacccncnmam e aneman $16, 700, 000 $33, 000, 000
2, Residentisl demonstralions. . ... —m 8, 100, 00 21,100, 000
3. Research and Cevelopment. .. ..o ....o.. - 10, 500,009 13,700, 000
4. Development in support of demonstrations . .. .o oaoiee.s 10,600, 050 17,000, 060
B. Agriculture process heat apphications_ .. e it e 3, 930, 000 7,800,000
Technaolopgy support angd utilization:
A. Solar energy resource assessment . ... ... ooieoae e mnnan 1,568, 060 6, 000, 000
B. Solar Energy Reseasch Institate . .. .. . ___. 1, 500,000 2,500, 600
C. Yechnolozy utilization and information dissemination. .o uave .. 1,940, 000 3,000, 000
Sofar electsic applications:
A, Sofar Thermat eleCtie CORVEISION .. it omieimanacnn o 30, 300, (00 51, 300, 0G0
B. Photovoltaic energy conversion 28,200, (30 58,490, 000
C. Wind enargy conversion... ... 18, 620, (00 20, 500, 000
D. Ocean thermal energy conversion §, 200, 000 13, 500, 000
Fuels from biomass. ... ._...._.. 4,300, 000 3, 700, 000

Total solar energy development




. X

30

Amendment No. 10: Deletes carmarking language proposed by the
House which is no longer needed.

FLOOD COXNTROL, MISSISSIPPI RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES

Amendment No. 11: Appropriates $231,497,000 for flood control,
Mississippt River and tributaries as proposed by the Senate instead
of $227,667,000 as proposed by the House.

REVOLVING FUND

Amendment No. 12: Reported in technical disagreement. The
Managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate which appropriates $6,600,000
for design and construction of hopper dredees.

The Committee of Conference 15 agreed that provided the dredging
industry is capable of performing the service within the procedures
prescribed by the Corps of Engineers under the testing of the market
})rogram, which gives private industry up to a 25 percent cost dif-
erential, private dredging interests will be awarded the work.

The Committee supports a public and private mixture of hopper
dredges which should be maintained and the Cominittee urges the
development of private hopper dredges.

FLOOD CONTROL AXD COASTAL EMERGENCIES

Amendment No. 13: Appropriates $22,140,000 for Flood control and
coastal emergencies as proposed by the Senate instead of $30,000,000
as proposed by the House.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 14: Provides limitation of $291,000.000 on the
capital of the revolving fund as proposed by the Senate instead of
$285,000,000 as proposed by the House.

TITLE III—DEPARTMEXNT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureav or RecLavariox
GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS

Amendment No. 15: Appropriates $24,762,000 for General in-
vestigations as proposed by the Senate instead of $24,487,000 as
proposed by the House.

CONSTRUCTION AXD REHABILITATION

Amendment No. 16: Appropriates $348,811,000 for Construction
and rehabilitation instead of $351.386,000 as proposed by the House
and $347,511,000 as propo=cd by the Senate.

The change from the Senate allowance provides a total of $3,500,000
for the Nueces River project, Texas.

Amendment No. 17: Reperted in technical disagreement. The
Managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides thut $300,000





